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SCRIVI QUI LA PASSWORD CHE VUOI MEMORIZZARE, SE MENO DI 6 CIFRE CANCELLA LE RIMANENTI CASELLE
WRITE HERE THE PASSWORD YOU WANT TO STORE, IF LESS THAN 6 DIGITS, DELETE THE REMAINING BOXES

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

SEQUENZA DA DIGITARE:  
SEQUENCE TO BE ENTERED:

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

SEQUENZA DA DIGITARE:  
SEQUENCE TO BE ENTERED:

SCRIVI QUI LA PASSWORD ATTUALE
ENTER YOUR CURRENT PASSWORD HERE

SCRIVI QUI LA PASSWORD CHE VUOI MEMORIZZARE
WRITE THE NEW PASSWORD YOU WANT TO STORE HERE

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

OK
LV

LR

NO x5

x5 sec

OK
LV

LR

NO x5

x5 sec

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

SEQUENZA DA DIGITARE:  
SEQUENCE TO BE ENTERED:

SCRIVI QUI UNO QUALUNQUE DEI CODICI UTENTE MEMORIZZATI NELLA TASTIERA
WRITE HERE ANY OF THE USER CODES STORED IN THE KEYBOARD

OK
LV

LR

NO x5

x5 sec

LR

LR

LRLR

LV

10

11

12

MEMORIZZAZIONE DELLA PASSWORD (PARTENDO DA PASSWORD DI FABBRICA “0000”)
STORING THE PASSWORD (STARTING WITH THE FACTORY PASSWORD “0000”)

CAMBIO DELLA PASSWORD
CHANGING THE PASSWORD

RIPRISTINO DELLA PASSWORD AL VALORE DI FABBRICA (0000)
RESET THE PASSWORD TO THE FACTORY DEFAULT VALUE (0000)
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COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

SEQUENZA DA DIGITARE:  
SEQUENCE TO BE ENTERED:

SCRIVI QUI LA PASSWORD ATTUALE
ENTER YOUR CURRENT PASSWORD HERE
(0000 SE NON HAI MODIFICATO QUELLA DI FABBRICA)
(0000 IF YOU HAVE NOT CHANGED THE FACTORY DEFAULT)

SCRIVI QUI IL CODICE CHE VUOI MEMORIZZARE
WRITE HERE THE CODE YOU WANT TO STORE

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE COPIA QUI

COPY HERE

SEQUENZA DA DIGITARE:  
SEQUENCE TO BE ENTERED:

SCRIVI QUI LA PASSWORD ATTUALE
ENTER YOUR CURRENT PASSWORD HERE
(0000 SE NON HAI MODIFICATO QUELLA DI FABBRICA)
(0000 IF YOU HAVE NOT CHANGED THE FACTORY DEFAULT)

SCRIVI QUI IL CODICE CHE VUOI MEMORIZZARE
WRITE HERE THE CODE YOU WANT TO STORE

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

SCRIVI QUI LE FUNZIONI DA ABILITARE (A,B,C,D)

SEQUENZA DA DIGITARE:  
SEQUENCE TO BE ENTERED:

SCRIVI QUI IL CODICE UTENTE CHE VUOI CANCELLARE
WRITE HERE THE USER CODE YOU WANT TO DELETE

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

SCRIVI QUI LA PASSWORD ATTUALE
ENTER YOUR CURRENT PASSWORD HERE

COPIA QUI
COPY HERE

SEQUENZA DA DIGITARE:  
SEQUENCE TO BE ENTERED:

OK
LV

LR

NO x5

x2 sec

OK
LV

LR

NO x5

x2 sec

OK
LV

LR

NO x5

x2 sec

OK

LR

NO x5

x2 sec

LR

LR

LRLRLR

LV LR

14

15

13

16

MEMORIZZAZIONE DI UN CODICE UTENTE CON ABILITAZIONE SOLO DI 
ALCUNE FUNZIONI (SCELTE TRA A, B, C, D)
STORAGE OF A USER CODE ENABLING ONLY CERTAIN FUNCTIONS (CHISEN 
FROM A, B, C, D)

CANCELLAZIONE DI UN CODICE UTENTE
DELETION OF A USER CODE

MEMORIZZAZIONE DI UN CODICE UTENTE CON ABILITAZIONE DI TUTTE LE
FUNZIONI (A, B, C, D)
STORAGE OF A USER CODE ENABLING ALL FUNCTIONS (A, B, C, D)

CANCELLAZIONE COMPLETA DELLA MEMORIA CODICI
COMPLETE DELETION OF CODE MEMORY
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1 Avvertenze generali

ATTENZIONE! La manipolazione delle parti elettroniche e dei conduttori deve essere effettuata con la massima 
cautela, in quanto trattasi di dispositivi sensibili alle scariche elettrostatiche.

2 Caratteristiche tecniche

H85/DEC H85/DEC2
12 Vdc - 24 Vac/dc 24 Vac/dc
1 tastiera 25 mA
1 tastiera + interfaccia in stand-by 50 mA
1 tastiera + interfaccia con relay attivo 60 mA

H85/DEC 4 2
6

3

4 di comando;  1 di allarme 2 di comando
500

relay, contatto puro

corrente massima: 1 A 
tensione massima: 30Vac-dc
100 ms

2

6 LED bianchi, due livelli di intensità

-10° C  +55° C
H85/TTD IP54
                          H85/DEC/BOX

H85/DEC2/BOX
dimensioni in mm 158x119x76 Peso: 279 g 
dimensioni in mm 126x52x25 Peso: 62 g

H85/TTD/I
H85/TTD/E

H85/TTD/TRIX

(*) Alimentare l’interfaccia H85/DEC o H85/DEC2 con centrali di comando ROGER TECHNOLOGY. In alternativa 
usare alimentatori di sicurezza. L’utilizzo di alimentatori NON di sicurezza può essere fonte di pericolo.

3 Caratteristiche tecniche H85/TTD con controllo accessi

12-24 Vdc

digitale
5 Vdc a riposo (passivi, tramite resistenza interna
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4 Descrizione
Il sistema di comando a codice H85 permette di comandare automazioni motorizzate mediante la digitazione di un 

H85/TTD a codice numerico abbinabili alla scheda 
interfaccia H85/DEC oppure da minimo 1 a massimo 2 tastiere H85/TTD abbinabili alla scheda interfaccia H85/DEC2
Le tastiere H85/TTD possono essere usate in alternativa come accessorio di un sistema di controllo accessi, mediante 

La tastiera a codice numerico è disponibile:
• H85/TTD/E
• H85/TTD/TRIX
• H85/TTD/I

La scheda interfaccia è disponibile:
• H85/DEC/BOX:
• H85/DEC2/BOX: 

5 Funzionalità della tastiera H85/TTD
La tastiera a codice H85/TTD

Dispone di due LED di segnalazione, uno verde LV e uno rosso LR ( A)

6 Funzionalità dell’interfaccia H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
L’interfaccia H85/DEC H85/TTD, mentre 
l’interfaccia H85/DEC2 H85/TTD

É possibile collegare tastiere della serie H85/TDS, purché il numero complessivo di tastiere collegate sia limitato come 

7 Installazione tastiera con interfaccia H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
In base al tipo di tastiera scelta (vedi 
• H85/TTD
• 
• Effettuare i collegamenti elettrici come indicato in H85/DEC 

oppure H85/DEC2 utilizzare cavo 0,5 mm2 

• Per l’utilizzo con l’interfaccia H85/DEC o H85/DEC2, impostare i DIP1, DIP2 e DIP3 in ON
• 
• H85/TTD

8 Descrizione dei contatti interfaccia H85/DEC

CONTATTO H85/DEC
1(0V)             2(12/24)

Selezionare il tipo di alimentazione mediante il jumper J1 D
3(ENA)            5(COM) É possibile collegare un timer o un contatto a chiave tra i morsetti 3-5

La funzione è attiva solo se il jumper J2 è in posizione EXT
Se il contatto è aperto e sulla tastiera viene digitato un codice utente valido, non si 

4(SYNC)            5(COM)
SYNC

8          OUT A           9 Uscita di comando A

10         OUT B           11 Uscita di comando B

12         OUT C           13 Uscita di comando C
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CONTATTO H85/DEC
14         OUT D           15 Uscita di comando D

16        ALRM           17

vedere jumper J3 F

9 Descrizione dei contatti interfaccia H85/DEC2

CONTATTO H85/DEC2
1(0V)             2(12/24)

3(SYNC)            4(COM)
SYNC

5          OUT A           6 Uscita di comando A

7          OUT B           8 Uscita di comando B

10 Installazione interfaccia H85/DEC
Procedere all’installazione come indicato di seguito (vedi
• Aprire il contenitore H85/DEC/BOX
• Effettuare i collegamenti elettrici come indicato in 

11 Installazione interfaccia H85/DEC2
Procedere all’installazione come indicato di seguito (vedi
• Aprire il contenitore H85/DEC2/BOX
• Effettuare i collegamenti elettrici come indicato in 

12 Sequenza di programmazione
Le operazioni da eseguire sono schematizzabili dalla seguente sequenza: 

LV e LR
1/A, 

4/B, 7/C, */D corrispondono i 4 relays A, B, C, D di H85/DEC (nel caso di H85/DEC2 si possono utilizzare solo i primi 

13 Procedura di apprendimento tastiera sull’interfaccia H85/DEC

H85/TTD (nr.1)

H85/TTD (nr.1)H85/DEC

Beeeeep!

PROG 

PROG 

PROG

SI ACCENDONO
IN SEQUENZA

DARE
ALIMENTAZIONE

LAMPEGGIANO INSIEME

LED LV-LR LAMPEGGIANO
ALTERNATIVAMENTE

LED LV ACCESO

RILASCIARE
10 s

PREMERE
e TENER 
PREMUTO

LED “A” ACCESO

PREMERE 
“#” 3 volte

LV LR

H85/TTD (nr.1)
LV LR

ON

x 2s LED L1
LAMPEGGIA

per 2s

L1
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• ATTENZIONE! Impostare sulla tastiera H85/TTD i DIP1, DIP2 e DIP3 in ON.
• Dare alimentazione all’interfaccia H85/DEC L1, L2, A, B, C, D si accendono in successione, come diagnostica 

• Premere il tasto PROG sull’interfaccia H85/DEC, 
• I LED A, B, C, D prima si accendono in successione, poi si spengono; 
• Quando i LED lampeggiano insieme, rilasciare il tasto PROG
• 
• I LED verde LV e rosso LR presenti sulla tastiera H85/TTD
• Premere 3 volte il tasto # (# # #

LV
• Sull’interfaccia H85/DEC il LED A
• (# # #)

LED (B...C...D)
• 1, 2 o 3, per terminare la procedura di apprendimento premere il tasto PROG

LED L1
• 4, l’uscita dalla procedura è automatica, dopo aver premuto per 3 volte il tasto # sulla 

L1

ATTENZIONE! Se il tasto PROG viene rilasciato prima dei 10 s e il LED verde L1 si accende, la procedura di 

14 Procedura di apprendimento tastiera sull’interfaccia H85/DEC2
Modalità Plug and Play.

H85/TTD

LED L1
(su interfaccia)
si accende x5 s

ON LED L1
LAMPEGGIA

VELOCEMENTE

L1L1
DARE

ALIMENTAZIONE

• ATTENZIONE! Impostare sulla tastiera H85/TTD i DIP1, DIP2 e DIP3 in ON.
• LED L1, A, B

Il LED verde L1
• Se la tastiera viene rilevata, il LED L1
• Se la tastiera non viene rilevata il LED L1

Modalità Doppia tastiera.
H85/TTD, o nel caso di installazione di una seconda tastiera in un momento 

I LED di segnalazione sono 2 (A, B

15 
Alla prima accensione, per accedere alla digitazione su tastiera,  la password di fabbrica è 0000

ATTENZIONE!
• 0000
• 1234 e password 

1234

Esempio 1: memorizzazione codice utente 34741, password 0000, abilitazione di tutti i tasti funzione 1/A, 4/B, 7/C, 
*/D digitare:

34741 # #

Esempio 2: memorizzazione codice utente 34741, password 0000, abilitazione solo tasto funzione 4/B digitare:

34741 # B #

NOTA: Se la password inserita è corretta il LED rosso LR

LV
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15.1 Attivazione del codice utente
34741

Se il codice è presente in memoria il LED verde LV
4/B - CH_B

Esempio: 

34741 B 

OUT (A...B...C...D OUT ad esso associato si attiva immediatamente dopo 

89512 e solo CH_A
89512 *

NOTA

ATTENZIONE! 
• 

segnalazione di errore (3 lampeggi veloci del LED rosso LR
• Se si preme un tasto di funzione 1/A, 4/B
• In caso di errore nella digitazione del codice, per uscire dalla modalità di attivazione premere #

16 
Individuare il codice utente (esempio 34741

# # 34741
Se il codice è presente in memoria, il LED rosso LR
Confermare entro 5 s, digitando

34741
LV

34741 
# # 34741 34741

17 

La password assegnata di fabbrica è 0000

Cambio password da 0000 a 12345, digitare in sequenza:

0000 # (il LED rosso LR 12345 # 12345 #

LV
LR

17.1 
0000

NOTA: (Solo H85/DEC2 J1
dettaglio H

Per ripristinare la password, conoscendo ad esempio il codice utente 12345, digitare in sequenza:

Ripristino password di fabbrica: 
*  *  12345  # (il LED rosso LR 0000  #  0000  #

LV
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LR della tastiera effettua 5 lampeggi veloci e il buzzer si attiva 

18 
É possibile cancellare tutti i codici utente dalla memoria agendo o sulla tastiera H85/TTD oppure sull’interfaccia H85/
DEC - H85/DEC2.

Cancellazione memoria agendo sulla tastiera H85/TTD
Sulla tastiera H85/TTD digitare in sequenza, con l’ultima password inserita (esempio ultima password inserita 87654

# # * 87654 # # * 

Se la password inserita è corretta, i LED verde LV e rosso LR della tastiera lampeggiano lentamente per 2 s, 

Cancellazione memoria agendo sull’interfaccia H85/DEC
Per cancellare la memoria agendo sull’interfaccia H85/DEC procedere come indicato di seguito:

H85/DEC
PROG 

PROG

SI ACCENDONO

SI ACCENDONO RILASCIARE

PREMERE
E TENER 
PREMUTO

SI SPENGONO

OFF

ON

A A B C D

LAMPEGGIANO
per 4 s

L1 L2

B C D

L1 L2

TOGLIERE
ALIMENTAZIONE

DARE
ALIMENTAZIONE

• Togliere alimentazione;
• Premere il tasto PROG e contemporaneamente dare alimentazione (senza rilasciare il tasto PROG L1 

e L2 si spengono e i LED A, B, C, D si accendono; successivamente si accendono i LED L1 e L2 e si spengono i LED 
A, B, C, D. 

• PROG
• La modalità di cancellazione si attiva e i LED L1 e L2

Cancellazione memoria agendo sull’interfaccia H85/DEC2
Per cancellare la memoria agendo sull’interfaccia H85/DEC2 procedere come indicato di seguito:

H85/DEC2
PROG 

PROG

SI ACCENDONO

SI ACCENDE RILASCIARE

PREMERE
E TENER 
PREMUTO

SI SPENGONO
OFF ON

A A B

LAMPEGGIANO
per 4 s

L1 A B

B

L1

TOGLIERE
ALIMENTAZIONE

DARE
ALIMENTAZIONE

• Togliere alimentazione;
• Premere il tasto PROG e contemporaneamente dare alimentazione (senza rilasciare il tasto PROG A, 

B si accendono; successivamente si spengono e si accende il LED L1. 
• PROG
• La modalità di cancellazione si attiva e i LED L1, A e B

19 Funzione avanzata: mascheramento del codice
ATTENZIONE! Questa funzione è disponibile  per i codici utente a 6 cifre, per aumentarne la sicurezza nella 
digitazione del codice.

Il codice considerato  sarà composto dalle ultime 6 cifre digitate prima del tasto asterisco (*
Esempio codice utente 245672, uscita abilitata OUT_ B.

   245672   *   057986…791964  * B
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245672 * * B  

20 Segnalazioni

SEGNALAZIONE TASTIERA H85/TTD POSSIBILE CAUSA
5 lampeggi veloci del LED LR

Buzzer  intermittente

Password errata
Codice utente non presente in memoria
Codice utente o password inserita con meno di 3 cifre o più di 6
In modalità cancellazione codice o di cambio password: i codici di 

(Solo H85/DEC2) Tentativo di memorizzazione di un codice utente sul tasto 
funzione C o D, non gestiti dall’interfaccia

Lampeggio alternato dei LED LV e LR

SEGNALAZIONE H85/DEC-H85/DEC2 POSSIBILE CAUSA
LED L1 lampeggia  velocemente
LED L1 lampeggia lentamente

Solo H85/DEC2: una delle due tastiere ha problemi di funzionamento o è 

LED L2 spento  (solo H85/DEC)
LED L2 acceso per 3 s (solo H85/DEC)

LED L2
(solo H85/DEC)

Allarme manomissione sistema

Il contatto ALRM
Per ripristinare l’allarme, premere il tasto PROG per 1 s, il LED L2 si spegne 
e il contatto ALRM

Se le segnalazioni di errore persistono, contattare il servizio assistenza.

21 Diagnostica di funzionamento (solo H85/DEC)
L2

come indicato di seguito:
• Premere brevemente il tasto PROG sull’interfaccia H85/DEC L1 e rosso L2
• Ad ogni pressione successiva del tasto PROG
• L1 o del LED rosso L2
 Se lampeggia il LED verde L1
 Se lampeggia il LED rosso L2

 – la tastiera non funziona
 – la tastiera non è memorizzata nell’interfaccia;
 –

• PROG si torna al normale funzionamento e il LED verde L1 

22 Collaudo
• Dare alimentazione, i LED L1, L2, A, B, C, D sull’interfaccia H85/DEC (L1, A, B sull’interfaccia H85/DEC2

• OUT_A, OUT_B, OUT_C , OUT_D OUT_A e OUT_B per H85/DEC2 
1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D dopo aver sbloccato il funzionamento 
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 Il buzzer della tastiera deve attivarsi e il LED verde LV
• L1 lampeggi velocemente e il LED rosso L2 rimanga spento 

(L2 solo per H85/DEC
• 

23 Utilizzo di H85/TTD con sistema di controllo accessi
La tastiera H85/TTD

La modalità di funzionamento è selezionabile mediante i DIP1, DIP2 e DIP3
DIP1 DIP2 DIP3 MODALITÀ BIT SITE CODE (1) CH INFO (2)

26 - -
26 -
26 SI
37 - -
37 - SI
37 -
37 SI
50 -
50 SI
- - -
- - SI

(1) SITE CODE
(2) CH INFO Informazione del canale attivato (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D

23.1 Protocollo Wiegand
H85/TTD

Impostare con i DIP di selezione DIP1, DIP2 e DIP3
H85/TTD SITE CODE

“CH INFO”

• Attivazione del codice utente con CH INFO abilitato.
34741 * 4/B

Esempio:

34741 B

H85/TTD invia il codice al controllo accessi e il LED rosso LR

Se la tastiera H85/TTD non riceve ulteriori comandi, si attiva il buzzer e il led verde LV

• Attivazione del codice utente senza CH INFO abilitato.
34741 *

Esempio:

34741

H85/TTD invia il codice al controllo accessi e il LED rosso LR
 
• 

“Site Code” 16 

• 
CH

fare riferimento al capitolo 16
La sequenza di cambio password deve terminare con asterisco (* #
Esempio con nuova password 35259
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0000 # (il LED rosso LR 35289 # 35289
In questo modo la tastiera H85/TTD invia al sistema di controllo accessi l’informazione relativa al canale CH (1/A, 4/B, 
7/C, */D) 

ATTENZIONE SITE CODE
LR

23.2 Protocollo ISO2 (normativa ISO 3554)
Per utilizzare il protocollo ISO2, collegare la tastiera H85/TTD
Impostare con i DIP di selezione DIP1, DIP2 e DIP3

• Attivazione del codice utente con CH INFO abilitato.
34741 * 4/B

Esempio:
34741 B

H85/TTD

Se la tastiera H85/TTD non riceve ulteriori comandi, si attiva il buzzer e il led verde LV
• Attivazione del codice utente senza CH INFO abilitato.

34741 *
Esempio:

34741
H85/TTD invia il codice al sistema di controllo accessi e il LED rosso LR si accende 

 
• Abilitazione del canale “CH INFO” 
Per abilitare il canale CH (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D)
16 
La sequenza di cambio password deve terminare con asterisco (* #
Esempio con nuova password 35259

0000 # (il LED rosso LR 35289 # 35289

In questo modo la tastiera H85/TTD invia al sistema di controllo accessi l’informazione relativa al canale CH (1/A, 4/B, 
7/C, */D)

24 Manutenzione

25 Smaltimento

essere riciclati altri devono essere smaltiti attraverso sistemi di riciclaggio o smaltimento previsti dai 

secondo i metodi previsti dai regolamenti locali; oppure riconsegnare il prodotto al venditore nel momento 

Attenzione! 
Alcune parti del prodotto possono contenere sostanze inquinanti o pericolose, se disperse potrebbero provocare effetti 
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26 Informazioni aggiuntive e contatti

La presente pubblicazione è in formato cartaceo, eventuali aggiornamenti sono disponibili nell’area riservata del nostro 

SERVIZIO CLIENTI ROGER TECHNOLOGY: 
attivo: dal lunedì al venerdì 
 dalle 8:00 alle 12:00 - dalle 13:30 alle 17:30
Telefono: +39 041 5937023

Skype:  service_rogertechnology

27 Dichiarazione di conformità UE (DoC)
Il sottoscritto, rappresentante il seguente costruttore
Roger Technology, Via Botticelli 8
31020 Bonisiolo di Mogliano V.to (TV)

Descrizione: Tastiera a codice numerico con interfaccia
Modello: H85/TTD - H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
È conforme alle disposizioni legislative che traspongono le seguenti direttive:

 – 2014/35/UE
 – 2011/65/CE
 – 2014/30/UE 

|

Data: 10-05-2017                       Firma  
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1 General safety precautions

Before installing the product, make sure it is in perfect condition

WARNING! Handle electronic parts and terminals with extreme care, as these parts are highly sensitive to static 
electricity.

2 
H85/DEC H85/DEC2

12 Vdc - 24 Vac/dc 24 Vac/dc
1 keypad 25 mA
1 keypad + interface on standby 50 mA
1 keypad + interface with active relay 60 mA
4 2
6

3

4 for control;  1 for alarm 2 for control
500

 

relay, voltage free contact
load in
maximum current: 1 A 
maximum voltage: 30Vac-dc
100 ms

100 m 2

BACKLIT KEYPAD 6 white LEDs, two intensity levels

-10° C  +55° C
 H85/TTD IP54

                          H85/DEC/BOX
H85/DEC2/BOX

dimensions in mm 158x119x76 : 279 g 
dimensions in mm 126x52x25 : 62 g

                                H85/TTD/I
H85/TTD/E

H85/TTD/TRIX

dimensions : 106 g
dimensions : 101 g
dimensions : 242 g

(*) Power the H85/DEC or H85/DEC2 interface with ROGER TECHNOLOGY control units. Alternatively, use safety-
compliant power supplies. The use of NON safety-compliant power supplies can cause hazards.

3 Technical characteristics of H85/TTD with active controls

12-24 Vdc

digital
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4 Description
The H85 
system comprises minimum 1 to maximum 4 H85/TTD numeric code keypads compatible with the H85/DEC interface 
card, or minimum 1 to maximum 2 H85/TTD keypads compatible with the H85/DEC2
The H85/TTD

The numeric code keypad is available:
• H85/TTD/E: for wall mounting;
• H85/TTD/TRIX: for pillar mounting;
• H85/TTD/I: recessed

The interface card is available:
• H85/DEC/BOX: with IP54 outdoor box
• H85/DEC2/BOX: with IPX0 card holding base

5 Functionality of the H85/TTD keypad
The H85/TTD

It has two indicator LEDs, one green LV and one red LR (  A)
Up to 500 user codes can be stored, each of which must have a minimum of 3 digits and a maximum of 6

6 Functionality of the H85/DEC - H85/DEC2 interface
The H85/DEC H85/TTD keypads, while 
the H85/DEC2 interface can handle a maximum of 2 H85/TTD

H85/TDS series keypads can be linked, provided that the total number of keypads linked is within the limits outlined in 

7 Keypad installation for application with interface H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Depending on the type of keypad selected (see 
• Undo the securing screws and open the H85/TTD
• 
• Make the electrical connections as shown in H85/DEC or H85/DEC2 interface card, use 

2

• For use with the H85/DEC or H85/DEC2 interface, set DIP1, DIP2 and DIP3
• 
• H85/TTD

8 Description of the H85/DEC interface contacts
CONTACT H85/DEC
1(0V)             2(12/24)

Select the power supply type with the jumper J1 (see , inset D
3(ENA)            5(COM) A timer or a key contact can be connected between terminals 3-5

The function is only active if the jumper J2 is in the EXT

4(SYNC)            5(COM)
SYNC

8          OUT A           9 Command output A

10         OUT B           11 Command output B

12         OUT C           13 Command output C
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CONTACT H85/DEC
14         OUT D           15 Command output D

16        ALRM           17
To exclude this function, see jumper 

J3 ( , inset F

9 Description of the H85/DEC2 interface contacts
CONTACT H85/DEC2
1(0V)             2(12/24)

3(SYNC)            4(COM)
SYNC

5          OUT A           6 Command output A

7          OUT B           8 Command output B

10 H85/DEC interface installation
Proceed with the installation as shown below (see and 7
• H85/DEC/BOX
• Make the electrical connections as shown in 
• Power on the H85/DEC L1, L2, A, B, C, D

11 H85/DEC2 interface installation
Proceed with the installation as shown below (see
• H85/DEC2/BOX
• Make the electrical connections as shown in 

12 Programming sequence
The operations to be performed can be schematised by the following sequence:

LV and LR
activation sequence and checking relay activation on the interface, knowing that keys 1/A, 3/B, 7/C, */D correspond to 

13 Keypad acquisition procedure on the H85/DEC interface

H85/TTD (nr.1)

H85/TTD (nr.1)H85/DEC

Beeeeep!

PROG 

PROG 

PROG

 LIGHT UP IN SEQUENCE  LIGHT UP IN TOGETHER

LED LV-LR 
BLINK ALTERNATELY

LED LV LIGHTS UP

RELEASE
10 s

PRESS
AND

HOLD

POWER ON

LED “A” LIGHTS UP

PRESS “#” 
3 times

LV LR

H85/TTD (nr.1)
LV LR

ON

x 2s LED L1
BLINKS
for 2s

L1
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• WARNING! Set DIP1, DIP2 and DIP3 on the keypad H85/TTD to ON.
• Power on the H85/DEC L1, L2, A, B, C, D
• Press and hold the PROG key on the H85/DEC
• The A, B, C, D
• 
• PROG
• The green LV LED and red LR LED on the H85/TTD
• Press the # key 3 times (# # #

green LV 
• H85/DEC interface, the A
• Proceed with the encoding of any other keypads (# # #) (B...C...D) 

• For 1, 2 or 3 encoded keypads, press PROG L1 LED on the interface starts 

• For 4 encoded keypads, the procedure ends automatically, after pressing the # The 
L1 

WARNING! If the PROG key is released before 10 s have elapsed, the green L1 LED lights up and the acquisition 

14 Keypad acquisition procedure on the H85/DEC2 interface
Plug and Play Mode.

H85/TTD

LED L1
STAYS LIT for 5 s

ON LED L1
BLINKS
RAPIDLY

L1L1POWER ON

• WARNING! Set DIP1, DIP2 and DIP3 on the keypad H85/TTD to ON.
• L1, A, B
• The green L1 LED
• If the keypad is detected, the L1 LED 
• If the keypad is not detected, the L1 LED 

Dual Keypad Mode.
H85/TTD keypads, or if installing a second keypad at a later time, the acquisition procedure is as 

There are 2 indicator LEDs (A, B

15 
0000

ATTENTION!
0000

1234 and password 
1234

Example 1: memorization of user code 34741, password 0000, enabling of all function keys 1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D digit:

34741 # #

If the procedure is successful the green LV

Example 2: memorization of user code 34741, password 0000, enable only function key 4/B digit:

34741 # B #

If the procedure is successful the green LV

N.B.: if the password entered is correct, the red LR
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15.1 Activating a user code
34741 (*)

If the code has been stored in the memory, the keypad’s green LV
4/B - CH_B

Example: 

34741 B 

If only one of the OUT channels is enabled (A ... B ... C ... D the associated OUT relay is activated immediately after 
:

EXAMPLE with user code 89512 and only CH_A 

89512 *

NOTE:

WARNING! 
• A maximum of 5 s may elapse between pressing one key and the next, otherwise an error alert is activated (the red 

LR 
• If a non-enabled function key 1/A, 4/B
• If you make a mistake while entering the code, press #

16 
 34741

# # 34741
If the code is present in the memory, the red LR 

34741
LV LED lights up 

Summarizing the example with user code 34741

# # 34741 * 34741 *

17 
For the security of the installation, it is recommended to change the password from the factory default value 0000.
The factory default password is 0000

Change password from 0000 to 12345, enter in sequence:

0000 12345 # 12345 #
If the procedure is successful, the green LV

LR

17.1 
If the password is lost/forgotten, it can be reset to the factory default value (0000

N.B.: (H85/DEC2 J1 as shown in , inset H

To reset the password, if for example the user code 12345 is known, enter in sequence: 

Factory password reset:
*  *  12345  # 0000  #  0000  #

If the procedure is successful, the green LV 
LR LED on the keypad blinks rapidly 5 times and the buzzer sounds 
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18 
All user codes can be deleted from the memory, using either the H85/TTD keypad or the H85/DEC - H85/DEC2

Memory deletion using H85/TTD keypad
Enter in sequence on the H85/TTD keypad, using the last password entered (example last password entered 87654

# # * 87654 # # * 

If the password is correct, the green LV and red LR LEDs on the keypad blink slowly for 2 s, while the buzzer sounds 

Erasing memory by H85/DEC interface
To erase the memory using the H85/DEC interface, proceed as follows:

H85/DEC
PROG 

PROG

LIGHT UP

LIGHT UP RELEASE

PRESS 
AND

HOLD ON

POWER
OFF

POWER
ON

GO OUT

OFF

ON

A A B C D

BLINK for 4 s

L1 L2

B C D

L1 L2

• Turn off the power;
• Press the PROG key and simultaneously restore power (without releasing the PROG L1 and L2 LEDs 

go out and the A, B, C, D LEDs light up; subsequently, the L1 and L2 LEDs light up and the A, B, C, D
• PROG
• Delete mode is activated and the L1 e L2

Erasing memory by H85/DEC2 interface
To erase the memory using the H85/DEC2 interface, proceed as follows:

H85/DEC2
PROG 

PROG

LIGHT UP

LIGHTS UP RELEASE

PRESS
AND

HOLD ON

POWER
OFF

POWER
ON

GO OUT

OFF

ON

A A B

BLINK for 4 s

L1 A B

B

L1

• Turn off the power;
• Press the PROG key and simultaneously restore power (without releasing the PROG A, B LEDs light 

up; they then go out and the L1
• PROG
• Delete mode is activated and the L1, A and B

19 Advanced function: code masking
WARNING! This feature is available for 6-digit user codes, to improve security when entering the code.

The code will be read from the 6 digits entered immediately before the (*
245672, output enabled OUT_ B.

   245672   *   057986…791964  * B

245672 * * B
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20 Indicators

ERROR ALERT H85/TTD KEYPAD POSSIBLE CAUSE
LR LED blinks rapidly 5 times

Intermittent buzzer

Incorrect password
User coder not in memory
User code or password entered with fewer than 3 digits or more than 6
In code delete mode or change password mode: the codes entered do not 

 Attempt to store a user code on the C or D function key 
not supported by the interface

Alternately blinking LV and LR LEDs

If multiple keypads are connected to the interface card: one of the keypads 

ERROR ALERT H85/DEC-H85/DEC2 POSSIBLE CAUSE
L1 LED blinking rapidly
L1 LED blinking slowly

H85/DEC2 only: one of the two keypads is not functioning properly or is 

L2 LED not lit 
(H85/DEC only)
L2 LED lit for 3 s
(H85/DEC only)
L2 LED remains on
(H85/DEC only)

System tamper alarm

The ALRM
To reset the alarm, press the PROG key for 1 s, the L2 LED goes out and the 
ALRM 

If the error alerts persist, contact Technical Service.

21 Function diagnostics (only H85/DEC)
If there is an error alert (red L2
• PROG key on the H85/DEC L1 and red L2
• PROG 
• L1 or red L2
 If the green L1 
 If the red L2 LED blinks, it means that:

 – the keypad does not work
 – the keypad is not stored in the interface;
 –

• PROG key to return to normal operation; the green L1 LED blinks 

22 Initial testing
• L1, L2, A, B, C, D LEDs on the H85/DEC interface (L1, A, B on the H85/DEC2

• Check the outputs OUT_A, OUT_B, OUT_C, OUT_D are enabled (if connected, only OUT_C and OUT_D for H85/
DEC2 1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D function keys after unlocking operation by entering one of the user codes 

• Check that, with the memorised keypads, the green L1 LED blinks rapidly and the red L2 LED remains off (L2 only 
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for H85/DEC
• 

23 Use of H85/TTD with access control system
The H85/TTD

DIP1, DIP2 and DIP3
DIP1 DIP2 DIP3 MODE BIT SITE CODE (1) CH INFO (2)

26 - -
26 -
26 YES
37 - -
37 - YES
37 -
37 YES
50 -
50 YES
- - -
- - YES

(1) SITE CODE
(2) CH INFO Active channel information (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D

23.1 Wiegand protocol
H85/TTD

DIP1, DIP2 and DIP3
The H85/TTD “SITE CODE”
installation, and with “CH INFO”

• Activating the user code with CH INFO enabled.
34741 (*) (e.g. 4/B): 

Example:

34741 B

H85/TTD keypad sends the code to the access control system 
and the red LED LR

If the H85/TTD keypad receives no additional commands within this period, the buzzer sounds and the green LED LV 

• Activating the user code without CH INFO enabled.
34741 (*) Example:

34741

H85/TTD keypad sends the code to the access control system and the red LED LR 

• Modifying the “SITE CODE”
To modify the “Site Code” password, if enabled with the relative DIP

• Modifying the “SITE CODE” and enabling “CH INFO” channel  
To modify the “Site Code” password and enable the channel CH
see chapter 16
The sequence to change the password must end with the asterisk (*) instead of the hash sign (#)
Example, with new password 35259
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0000 35289 # 35289

The H85/TTD keypad now sends information relative to the associated channel CH (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D

IMPORTANT: The password must be within the range of values permitted by the number of bits assigned to the “SITE 
CODE” LR

23.2 ISO2 protocol (ISO 3554 standard)
To use the ISO2 protocol, connect the H85/TTD

DIP1, DIP2 and DIP3

• Activating the user code with CH INFO enabled.
34741 4/B

Example:
34741 * B

H85/TTD

If the H85/TTD keypad receives no additional commands within this period, the buzzer sounds and the green LED LV 

• Activating the user code without CH INFO enabled.
34741

34741
H85/TTD keypad sends the code to the access control system and the red LED LR 

 
• Enabling “CH INFO” channel  
To enable the channel CH (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D

The sequence to change the password must end with the asterisk (*) instead of the hash sign (#)
Example, with new password 35259

0000 35289 # 35289

The H85/TTD keypad now sends information relative to the associated channel CH (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D

24 Maintenance

If any dirt, moisture, insects or other foreign matter is present in the unit, disconnect from mains power and clean the 

25 Disposal

Warning! some parts 
of this product may contain substances that are harmful to the environment or dangerous and that may damage the 
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26 Additional information and contact details

com/B2B

ROGER TECHNOLOGY CUSTOMER SERVICE: 
business hours: Monday to Friday 

Telephone no: +39 041 5937023

Skype:   service_rogertechnology

27 UE Declaration of Conformity (DoC)
I the undersigned, as acting legal representative of the manufacturer
Roger Technology, Via Botticelli 8
31020 Bonisiolo di Mogliano V.to (TV)

Model: H85/TTD - H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Is conformant with the legal requisites of the following directives:

 – 2014/35/UE
 – 2011/65/CE
 – 2014/30/UE

and that all the standards and/or technical requirements indicated as follows have been applied:

| 17

Date: 10-05-2017                       Signature  
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1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

Die Montage, die elektrischen Anschlüsse und Einstellungen sind fachgerecht und unter Beachtung der geltenden 

Vor Beginn der Montage ist der einwandfreie Zustand des Produkts zu überprüfen

ACHTUNG! Beim Umgang mit elektronischen Bauteilen und Leitern ist mit besonderer Sorgfalt vorzugehen, da die 

2 Technische Daten

H85/DEC H85/DEC2
12 Vdc - 24 Vac/dc 24 Vac/dc
1 Tastatur 25 mA
1 Tastatur + Auswertegerät in Standby 50 mA
1 Tastatur +  60 mA

4 2

6
3
4 zur Steuerung;  
1 zum Alarm 2 zur Steuerung

500

Last in ac-dc
maximale Stromaufnahme: 1 A 
maximale Spannung: 30Vac-dc
100 ms

100 m (Zwei-Draht-Kabel Abschnitt 0,5 mm2

6 weiße LEDs, zwei Intensitätsstufen

-10° C  +55° C
 H85/TTD IP54

                                           H85/DEC/BOX
                                                                       H85/DEC2/BOX

Abmessungen in mm 158x119x76 Gewicht: 279 g 
Abmessungen in mm 126x52x25 Gewicht: 62 g

                                                   H85/TTD/I
                                                                               H85/TTD/E
                                                                         H85/TTD/TRIX

Abmessungen in mm 75x77x60 Gewicht: 106 g
Abmessungen in mm 75x77x41 Gewicht: 101 g
Abmessungen in mm 75x98x58 Gewicht: 242 g

(*) Versorgung des Auswertegerätes H85/DEC oder H85/DEC2 mit Steuereinheiten ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Alter-
nativ sichere Netzgeräte verwenden. Die Verwendung von NICHT sicheren Netzgeräten kann eine Gefahrenquelle 
darstellen.
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3 Technische Eigenschaften H85/TTD mit Zutrittskontrolle

12-24 Vdc

digital

4 Beschreibung
Das Code-gesteuerte System H85 ermöglicht die Steuerung von motorisierten Antrieben durch die Eingabe eines 

H85/TTD, die an die 
Auswertegerätekarte H85/DEC verbunden werden können oder aus mindestens 1 bis maximal 2 Tastaturen H85/TTD, 
die an die Auswertegerätekarte H85/DEC2
Die Tastaturen H85/TTD

Der numerische Codetaster ist verfügbar:
• H85/TTD/E: 
• H85/TTD/TRIX: zur Säulenbefestigung;
• H85/TTD/I: 

Die Auswertegerätekarte ist verfügbar:
• H85/DEC/BOX: mit Gehäuse von außen
• H85/DEC2/BOX: mit Kartenhalter

5 Betrieb der Tastatur H85/TTD
Der Codetaster H85/TTD

 Er verfügt über zwei Anzeige-LEDs, eine grüne LV und eine rote 
LR (Abb. 1 Detail A
Es können bis zu 500 Benutzercodes gespeichert werden, jeder davon muss mindestens 3 und maximal 6 Ziffern 

6 Betrieb des Auswertegerätes H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Das Auswertegerät H85/DEC H85/TTD verwalten, 
während das Auswertegerät H85/DEC2 bis zu 2 Tastaturen H85/TTD

Es ist möglich, Tastaturen der Baureihe H85/TDS  anzuschließen, da die Gesamtanzahl an angeschlossenen Tastaturen 

7 Installation der Tastatur für Anwendung mit Auswertegerätes H85/DEC - 
H85/DEC2

Auf Grundlage der ausgewählten Tastaturart (siehe Abbildungen 2, 3, 4
fortfahren:
• Die Befestigungsschrauben abschrauben und die Tastatur H85/TTD
• 

• Die elektrischen Anschlüsse durchführen, wie in Abbildung 5
Auswertegerätekarte H85/DEC oder H85/DEC2 ein Kabel von 0,5 mm2 

• Für die Verwendung mit der Schnittstelle H85/DEC oder H85/DEC2, die DIP-Schalter DIP1, DIP2 und DIP3

• Für die Verwendung mit einem Zutrittskontrollsystem wird auf die in der Tabelle des Kapitels 22 angegebenen 

• Die Tastatur H85/TTD wieder schließen und die seitlichen Verkleidungen befestigen, dabei auf die richtige 
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8 Beschreibung der Auswertegerätekontakte H85/DEC

KONTAKT H85/DEC
1(0V)             2(12/24)

Die Art der Stromversorgung mit der Drahtbrücke J1 auswählen (sieh Abbildung 5, Detail 
D

3(ENA)            5(COM) Es ist möglich einen Timer oder einen Schlüsselschalter zwischen den Klemmen 3-5 

Die Funktion ist nur aktiv, wenn die Drahtbrücke J2 sich in Position EXT

OUT
4(SYNC)            5(COM)

SYNC
8          OUT A           9 Steuerausgang A

10         OUT B           11 Steuerausgang B

12         OUT C           13 Steuerausgang C

14         OUT D           15 Steuerausgang D

16        ALRM           17
Um diese Funktion 

auszuschließen, siehe Drahtbrücke J3 (Abbildung 5, Detail F

9 Beschreibung der Auswertegerätekontakte H85/DEC2

KONTAKT H85/DEC2
1(0V)             2(12/24) Stromversorgung

3(SYNC)            4(COM)
SYNC

5          OUT A           6 Steuerausgang A

7          OUT B           8 Steuerausgang B

10 Installation des Auswertegerätes H85/DEC
Mit der Installation fortfahren, wie im Folgenden angegeben (siehe Abbildungen 6 und 7
• Das Gehäuse H85/DEC/BOX öffnen und mit den passenden Schrauben, nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten, an der 

• Die elektrischen Anschlüsse durchführen, wie in Abbildung 5

11 Installation des Auswertegerätes H85/DEC2
Mit der Installation fortfahren, wie im Folgenden angegeben (siehe Abbildung 9
• Das Gehäuse H85/DEC2/BOX öffnen und mit den passenden Schrauben, nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten, an der 

• Die elektrischen Anschlüsse durchführen, wie in Abbildung 8
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12 Ablauf der Programmierung
Die durchzuführenden Vorgänge lassen sich durch die folgende Abfolge schematisieren:

 
LV und LR

 

13 Einlernvorgang der Tastatur auf dem Auswertegerät H85/DEC

H85/TTD (nr.1)

H85/TTD (nr.1)H85/DEC

Beeeeep!

PROG 

PROG 

PROG

EINSCHALTEN SICH ZUERST 
NACHEINANDER 

ZUSAMMEN BLINKEN

LED LV-LR EINSCHALTEN 
SICH ABWECHSELND 

LED LV EINSCHALTET SICH

LOSLASSEN
10 S

DRÜCKEN 
UND GEDRÜCKT 

HALTEN

LED “A” LEUCHTET

DRÜCKEN 
“#” 3 Mal

LV LR

H85/TTD (nr.1)
LV LR

ON

x 2 S. LED L1
BLINKT

2 Sekunden

L1

DEN STROM 
ZUFÜHREN

• ACHTUNG: Auf der Tastatur H85/TTD die DIP-Schalter DIP1, DIP2 und DIP3 auf ON stellen.
• Das Auswertegerät H85/DEC L1, L2, A, B, C, D schalten sich 

• Die Taste PROG auf dem Auswertegerät H85/DEC
• Die LEDs A, B, C, D
• 
• Die Taste PROG
• Die grüne LV und rote LR LED auf der Tastatur H85/TTD
• Die Taste # (# # #

erfolgreich abgeschlossen wurde, schaltet sich die grüne LED LV
• Auf dem Auswertegerät H85/DEC geht die LED A

• (# # #)
• (B...C...D)
• 1, 2 oder 3 sind, die Taste PROG für 2 s drücken, um den Einlernvorgang 

L1
• 4 sind, ist das Verlassen des Vorgangs automatisch, nachdem Sie dreimal die 

L1  

ACHTUNG PROG vor den 10 s losgelassen wird und die grüne LED L1 sich einschaltet und der 

14 Einlernvorgang der Tastatur auf dem Auswertegerät H85/DEC2
Modalität Plug and Play.
Bei Verwendung von nur einer Tastatur H85/TTD

LED L1
EINSCHALTET 5 s

LANG

ON LED L1
BLINKT

SCHNELL

L1L1
DEN STROM
ZUFÜHREN

• ACHTUNG: Auf der Tastatur H85/TTD die DIP-Schalter DIP1, DIP2 und DIP3 auf ON stellen.
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• Das Auswertegerät H85/DEC2 L1, A, B schalten sich nacheinander 
LED L1

• LED L1
• LED L1

Modalität Doppelte Tastatur.
Bei der Verwendung von zwei Tastaturen H85/TTD, oder bei der Installation einer zweiten Tastatur zu einem späteren 

LEDs sind 2 (A, B

15 Speicherung eines Benutzercodes (Abb. 13-14)
Beim ersten Einschalten, um die Eingabe auf der Tastatur einzuschalten, ist das voreingestellte Passwort 0000

ACHTUNG!
• 0000
• 

1234 und Passwort 1234

Beispiel 1: Speicherung des Benutzercodes 34741, Passwort 0000, Freigabe aller Funktionstasten 1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D 
eingeben:

34741 # #
Beispiel 2: Speicherung des Benutzercodes 34741, Passwort 0000, nur Freigabe der Funktionstaste 4/B eingeben:

34741 # B #
HINWEIS LR , 

15.1 Aktivierung des Benutzercodes
34741

LV
 4/B - CH_B

 

34741 B 

OUT (A...B...C...D

BEISPIEL mit Benutzercode 89512 und  CH_A
89512 *

HINWEIS

ACHTUNG! 
• 

die Fehlermeldung aktiviert (3-maliges schnelles Blinken der roten LED LR

• 
• 

16 Löschen eines Benutzercodes (Abb. 15)
34741

# # 34741
LR

Innerhalb von 5 s bestätigen unter Eingabe von
34741
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LV leuchtet 

Zusammenfassung des Beispiels mit dem zu löschenden Benutzercode 34741
# # 34741 34741

17 Passwort ändern (Abb. 11)
 
Um die Sicherheit der Installation zu gewährleisten, wird empfohlen, das Passwort vom werkseitigen Standardwert 
0000 zu ändern. 
Das zugewiesene voreingestellte Passwort ist 0000

Ändern Sie das Passwort von 0000 auf 12345, geben Sie ihn nacheinander ein:

0000 #  12345 # 12345 #

LV ein und der Summer wird für 2 s 

LR 5 Mal schnell und der Summer 

17.1 Rückstellung des Passworts auf den voreingestellten Wert (Abb. 12)
0000

HINWEIS H85/DEC2 J1 
H

Um das Passwort zurückzustellen, zum Beispiel den Benutzercode 12345 angeben, nachfolgend Folgendes ein-
geben: 

Zurücksetzen des Passworts auf die Werkseinstellungen:
*  *  12345  # 0000  #  0000  #

LV

LR der Tastatur 5 Mal schnell und der 

18 Vollständiges Löschen des Speichers (Abb. 16)
Es ist möglich alle Benutzercodes aus dem Speicher zu löschen, durch Verwendung der Tastatur H85/TTD oder des 
Auswertegerätes H85/DEC - H85/DEC2.

Löschen des Speichers über das Tastatur des H85/TTD
Auf der Tastatur H85/TTD nacheinander, mit dem letzten eingegeben Passwort (Beispiel letztes eingegebenes Pass-
wort 87654

#  #  * 87654 #  #  * 
LV und die rote LED LR der Tastatur langsam für 2 

Löschen des Speichers durch H85/DEC-Schnittstelle
Um den Speicher mit dem Auswertegerät H85/DEC zu löschen, wie folgt vorgehen:

H85/DEC
PROG 

PROG

EINSCHALTEN SICH

EINSCHALTEN SICH LOSLASSEN

DRÜCKEN 
UND GEDRÜCKT 

HALTEN

AUSOFF ON

A A B C D

BLINKEN für 4 s

L1 L2

B C D

L1 L2

DEN STROM 
ABSCHALTEN

DEN STROM 
ZUFÜHREN
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• Den Strom abschalten;
• Die Taste PROG und gleichzeitig Strom zuführen (ohne die Taste PROG

L1 und L2 aus und die LEDs A, B, C, D ein; dann schalten sich die LEDs L1 und L2 ein und die LEDs A, B, C, D
• Die Taste PROG
• Das Löschen wird aktiviert und die LEDs L1 und L2

Löschen des Speichers durch H85/DEC2-Schnittstelle
Um den Speicher mit dem Auswertegerät H85/DEC2 zu löschen, wie folgt vorgehen:

H85/DEC2
PROG 

PROG

EINSCHALTEN SICH

EINSCHALTET SICH LOSLASSEN

DRÜCKEN 
UND GEDRÜCKT 

HALTEN

AUSOFF ON

A A B

BLINKEN für 4 s

L1 A B

B

L1

DEN STROM 
ABSCHALTEN

DEN STROM 
ZUFÜHREN

• Den Strom abschalten;
• Die Taste PROG und gleichzeitig Strom zuführen (ohne die Taste PROG

A, B ein; Dann schalten sie sich aus und die LED L1
• Die Taste PROG
• Das Löschen wird aktiviert und die LEDs L1, A und B

19 Erweiterte Funktion: Ausblendung des Codes
ACHTUNG! Diese Funktion ist verfügbar für die Benutzercodes mit 6 Ziffern, um die Sicherheit bei der Eingabe des 
Codes zu erhöhen.

Der zu berücksichtigende Code besteht aus den letzten 6 eingegebenen Ziffern vor der Sternchentaste (*
Beispiel Benutzercode 245672, freigegebener Ausgang  OUT_ B.

   245672   *   057986…791964  * B

HINWEIS: Durch einfache Eingabe von 245672 * * B 

20 Anzeigen

WARNUNG TASTATUR H85/TTD MÖGLICHE URSACHE
5-maliges schnelles Blinken der LED LR

Stoßweiser Summer

Passwort falsch
Benutzercode nicht in Speicher enthalten
Eingegebener Benutzercode oder Passwort haben weniger als 3 oder mehr 
als 6 Ziffern
Im Modus Code löschen oder Passwort ändern: Die Bestätigungscodes 

(Nur H85/DEC2) Versuch der Speicherung eines Benutzercodes auf der 
Funktionstaste C oder D, nicht durch das Auswertegerät verwaltet

Abwechselndes Blinken der LEDs LV und LR

WARNUNG H85/DEC-H85/DEC2 MÖGLICHE URSACHE
LED L1 blinkt schnell
LED L1 blinkt langsam

Nur H85/DEC2: Eine der beiden Tastaturen hat ein Betriebsproblem oder 
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WARNUNG H85/DEC-H85/DEC2 MÖGLICHE URSACHE
LED L2 ausgeschaltet 
(nur H85/DEC)
LED L2 eingeschaltet für 3 s
(nur H85/DEC)

LED L2 fest eingeschaltet
(nur H85/DEC)

Alarm Systemverfälschung

Der Kontakt ALRM
Um den Alarm zurückzustellen, die Taste PROG für 1 s drücken, die 
LED L2 schaltet sich aus und der Kontakt ALRM
welche Tastatur den Alarm ausgelöst hat, wie in dem Abschnitt 

Wenn die Fehlermeldung weiter besteht, den Kundendienst kontaktieren.

21 Betriebsdiagnose (nur H85/DEC)
Bei einer Fehlermeldung (rote LED L2
angegeben:
• Kurz die Taste PROG auf dem Auswertegerät H85/DEC L1 und rote L2
• Bei jedem folgenden Drücken der Taste PROG
• Die geprüfte Tastatur wird mit der Anzahl an aufeinanderfolgenden Blinksequenzen der grünen LED L1 oder der roten 

LED L2
L1

L2 blinkt, bedeutet dies, dass:
 – die Tastatur nicht in Betrieb ist
 – die Tastatur ist nicht in der Schnittstelle gespeichert
 –

• PROG drücken, um zum normalen Betrieb zurückzukehren und die 
grüne LED L1

22 Abnahmeprüfung
• Bei Stromversorgung, müssen sich die LEDs L1, L2, A, B, C, D auf dem Auswertegerät H85/DEC (L1, A, B auf dem 

Auswertegerät H85/DEC2
• Die Aktivierung der Ausgänge OUT_A, OUT_B, OUT_C , OUT_D (wenn angeschlossen, OUT_C und OUT_D nur für 

H85/DEC2 1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D prüfen, nachdem Sie den Betrieb durch Eingabe 

• Prüfen, dass mit den gespeicherten Tastaturen, die grüne LED L1 schnell blinkt und die rote LED L2 ausgeschaltet 
bleibt (L2 nur für H85/DEC

• 

23 Verwendung von H85/TTD mit Zugangskontrollsystem
Die Tastatur H85/TTD

Die Betriebsart lässt sich über die DIP-Schalter DIP1, DIP2 und DIP3
DIP1 DIP2 DIP3 BETRIEBSART BIT SITE CODE (1) CH INFO (2)

26 - -
26 -
26 JA
37 - -
37 - JA
37 -
37 JA
50 -
50 JA
- - -
- - JA
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(1) SITE CODE
(2) CH INFO Information zum aktivierten Kanal (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D

23.1 Wiegand Protokoll
H85/TTD

Die Tastatur H85/TTD

• Aktivierung des Benutzercodes mit aktiviertem CH INFO.
34741 4/B

Beispiel:

34741 B

H85/TTD den Code an die Zutrittskontrolle und die rote LED LR 

H85/TTD keine weiteren Befehle mehr empfängt, wird der Summer aktiviert und die grüne LED LV 

• Aktivierung des Benutzercodes ohne aktiviertem CH INFO.
34741 (*)

Beispiel:
34741

H85/TTD den Code an die Zutrittskontrolle und die rote LED LR 

 
• “SITE CODE” ändern

“Site Code”

• “SITE CODE” ändern und Kanal “CH INFO” aktivieren  
“Site Code” Passworts und zum Aktivieren des Kanals CH, bei Freigabe über die entsprechenden DIP-

(*) (#)
Beispiel mit neuem Passwort 35259

0000 #   35289 # 35289

H85/TTD an das Zutrittskontrollsystem die dem zugeordneten Kanal CH  (1/A, 
4/B, 7/C, */D)

ACHTUNG: Je nach Anzahl der dem “SITE CODE” im gewählten Protokoll zugeordneten Bits, hat das Passwort ein 
LR

23.2 Protokoll ISO2 (Norm ISO 3554)
H85/TTD an das Zutrittskontrollsystem anschließen, wie aus 

Mit den DIP-Schaltern DIP1, DIP2 und DIP3

• Aktivierung des Benutzercodes mit aktiviertem CH INFO.
34741 4/B

Beispiel:
34741 B

H85/TTD

H85/TTD keine weiteren Befehle mehr empfängt, wird der Summer aktiviert und die grüne LED LV 
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• Aktivierung des Benutzercodes ohne aktiviertem CH INFO.
34741

Beispiel:
34741

H85/TTD den Code an das Zutrittskontrollsystem und die rote LED 
LR
 
• Aktivierung des Kanals “CH INFO”  
Zum Aktivieren des Kanals CH (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D

(*) (#)
Beispiel mit neuem Passwort 35259.

0000 #  35289 # 35289

H85/TTD an das Zutrittskontrollsystem die dem zugeordneten Kanal CH  (1/A, 
4/B, 7/C, */D

24 Wartungsarbeiten

Bei Vorhandensein von Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit, Insekten oder Sonstigem, die Stromversorgung trennen und die Karte 

25 Entsorgung

entsorgen, die von den örtlich gültigen Verordnungen vorgesehen sind; oder das Produkt dem Verkäufer 

Achtung! Bestimmte Teile des Produktes können Schadstoffe oder gefährliche Substanzen enthalten, die sich, falls sie 

26 Zusätzliche Informationen und Kontakte

Dieser Veröffentlichung ist in Papierformat, mögliche Aktualisierungen sind in dem reservierten Bereich unserer 

KUNDENDIENST ROGER TECHNOLOGY: 
Aktiv: Montag bis Freitag 
 Von 8:00 bis 12:00 Uhr und von 13:30 bis 17:30 Uhr
Telefon: +39 041 5937023

Skype:  service_rogertechnology
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27 UE-Konformitätserklärung (DoC)
Der Unterzeichnende, in Vertretung des Herstellers
Roger Technology, Via Botticelli 8
31020 Bonisiolo di Mogliano V.to (TV)

Modell: H85/TTD - H85/DEC - H85/DEC2

 – 2014/35/UE
 – 2011/65/CE
 – 2014/30/UE 

Die beiden letzten Ziffern des Jahres, in dem die |

Datum: 10-05-2017                    Unterschrift     
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1 Consignes générales de sécurité

Avant de commencer l’installation, contrôler l’état du produit

ATTENTION ! Manipuler les parties électroniques et les conducteurs avec le maximum de précaution car il s’agit 
de dispositifs sensibles aux décharges électrostatiques.

2 Caractéristiques techniques
H85/DEC H85/DEC2

12 Vdc - 24 Vac/dc 24 Vac/dc
1 clavier 25 mA
1 clavier + interface en stand-by 50 mA
1 clavier + interface avec relais actif 60 mA
4 2
6

3
4 de commande;  
1 d’alarme 2 de commande

500

relais, contact pur
charge en ac-dc
courant maximum: 1 A 
tension maximum: 30Vac-dc
100 ms

100 m (câble à deux conducteurs de section 0,5 mm2

6 voyants blancs, deux niveaux d’intensité

-10° C  +55° C
H85/TTD IP54

                                              H85/DEC/BOX
                                                                                     H85/DEC2/BOX

dimensions en mm 158x119x76 Poids: 279 g 
dimensions en mm 126x52x25 Poids: 62 g

                                                H85/TTD/I
                                                                                             H85/TTD/E
                                                                                       H85/TTD/TRIX

dimensions en mm 75x77x60 Poids: 106 g
dimensions en mm 75x77x41 Poids: 101 g
dimensions en mm 75x98x58 Poids: 242 g

(*) Alimenter l’interface H85/DEC ou H85/DEC2 avec des centrales de commande ROGER TECHNOLOGY. En alterna-
tive, utiliser des alimentations de sécurité. L’utilisation d’alimentations NON de sécurité peut être source de danger.

3 Caractéristiques techniques H85/TTD avec contrôle d’accès
12-24 Vdc

numérique
5 Vdc au repos (passifs, par résistance interne Pull-up 
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4 Description
Le système de commande à code H85
Le système est composé d’au moins 1 jusqu’à un maximum de 4 claviers H85/TTD à code numérique pouvant être 
combinées à la carte d’interface H85/DEC ou bien d’au moins 1 jusqu’à un maximum de 2 claviers H85/TTD pouvant 
être combinés à la carte d’interface H85/DEC2
Les claviers H85/TTD peuvent également être utilisés comme accessoire d’un système de contrôle d’accès, en utilisant 

Le clavier à code numérique est disponible :
• H85/TTD/E: 
• H85/TTD/TRIX: 
• H85/TTD/I: 

La carte d’interface est disponible :
• H85/DEC/BOX: avec boîtier d’extérieur
• H85/DEC2/BOX: avec base porte-carte

5 Fonctionnalité du clavier H85/TTD
Le clavier à code H85/TTD

 Il dispose de deux voyants, un vert LV et un rouge LR 
( , détail A
Il est possible de mémoriser un maximum de 500 codes utilisateur, chacun devant avoir un minimum de 3 chiffres et 

 

6 Fonctionnalité de l’interface H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
L’interface H85/DEC H85/
TTD, tandis que l’interface H85/DEC2 peut gérer un maximum de 2 claviers H85/TTD

Il est possible de raccorder des claviers de la série H85/TDS  à condition que le nombre total de claviers raccordés soit 

7 Installation du clavier pour une application avec interface H85/DEC - 
H85/DEC2

Sur la base du type de clavier choisi (voir 
• H85/TTD
• 
• Effectuer les raccordements électriques, comme indiqué sur la 

H85/DEC ou H85/DEC2 utiliser un câble de 0,5 mm2  
• Pour l’utilisation avec l’interface H85/DEC ou H85/DEC2, régler les DIP1, DIP2 et DIP3
• 
• H85/TTD

8 Description des contacts d’interface H85/DEC
CONTACT H85/DEC
1(0V)             2(12/24)

Sélectionner le type d’alimentation à l’aide du cavalier J1 (voir , détail D
3(ENA)            5(COM) Il est possible de raccorder un temporisateur ou un contact à clé entre les bornes 3-5

La fonction est active uniquement si le cavalier J2 est en position EXT
Si le contact est ouvert et qu’un code utilisateur valable est tapé sur le clavier, l’activation 

4(SYNC)            5(COM)
SYNC

8          OUT A           9 Sortie de commande A

10         OUT B           11 Sortie de commande B
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CONTACT H85/DEC
12         OUT C           13 Sortie de commande C

14         OUT D           15 Sortie de commande D

16        ALRM           17
Pour exclure cette fonction, 

voir le cavalier J3 ( , détail F

9 Description des contacts d’interface H85/DEC2

CONTACT H85/DEC2
1(0V)             2(12/24) Alimentation

3(SYNC)            4(COM)
SYNC

5          OUT A           6 Sortie de commande A

7          OUT B           8 Sortie de commande B

10 Installation de l’interface H85/DEC
Procéder à l’installation comme indiqué ci-après (voir 
• H85/DEC/BOX
• Effectuer les raccordements électriques, comme indiqué sur la 

11 Installation de l’interface H85/DEC2
Procéder à l’installation comme indiqué ci-après (voir
• H85/DEC2/BOX
• Effectuer les raccordements électriques, comme indiqué sur la 

12 Séquence de programmation
Les opérations à effectuer peuvent être schématisées par la séquence suivante :

2 LV et LR
entrant dans la séquence d’activation 
touches 1/A, 3/B, 7/C, */D correspondent aux 4 relais A, B, C, D du H85/DEC (dans le cas du H85/DEC2, 

13 Procédure de programmation du clavier sur l’interface H85/DEC

H85/TTD (nr.1)

H85/TTD (nr.1)H85/DEC

Beeeeep!

PROG 

PROG 

PROG

S'ALLUMENT TOUT D'ABORD 
SUCCESSIVEMENT

CLIGNOTENT ENSEMBLE

LED LV-LR S'ALLUMENT 
ALTERNATIVEMENT

LED LV S'ALLUME

RELÂCHER
10 s

APPUYER ET 
MAINTENIR 
ENFONCÉE

LED “A” S'ALLUMEAPPUYER
“#” 3 FOIS

ALIMENTER
LV LR

H85/TTD (nr.1)
LV LR

ON

x 2s
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• 
• Alimenter l’interface H85/DEC L1, L2, A, B, C, D s’allument successivement, conformément 

• Appuyer sur la touche PROG et la maintenir enfoncée pendant au moins 10 s sur l’interface H85/DEC
• Les voyants A, B, C, D s’allument tout d’abord successivement, puis s’éteignent ; quand les voyants 

clignotent ensemble, relâcher la touche PROG.
• 
• Les voyants vert LV et rouge LR présents sur le clavier H85/TTD 
• Appuyer 3 fois sur la touche # (# # #

LV
• Sur l’interface H85/DEC , le voyant A relatif au clavier codé passe du mode clignotant au mode allumé 

• (# # #)
correspondant (B...C...D)

• Si les claviers codés sont au nombre de 1, 2 ou 3
appuyer sur la touche PROG L1 B-C-D sont 

• Si les claviers codés sont au nombre de 4, la sortie de la procédure est automatique, après avoir appuyé 
trois fois sur la touche # du clavier 4 L1 B-C-D sont 

ATTENTION ! Si la touche PROG est relâchée avant les 10 s et si le voyant vert L1 s’allume et que 

14 Procédure de programmation du clavier sur l’interface H85/DEC2
Modalité Plug and Play.
En cas d’utilisation d’un seul clavier H85/TTD

LED L1
reste allumé 
pendant x5 s

ON LED L1
CLIGNOTE 

RAPIDEMENT

L1L1ALIMENTER

• 
• Alimenter l’interface H85/DEC2 L1, A, B, s’allument successivement, conformément au diagnostic de 

• Le voyant vert L1
• Si le clavier est détecté, le voyant L1
• Si le clavier n’est pas détecté, le voyant L1

Modalité Double Clavier.
En cas d’utilisation de deux claviers H85/TTD, ou en cas d’installation d’un second clavier ultérieurement, la procédure 

Les voyants de signalisation sont au nombre de 2 (A, B

15 
Lors du premier allumage, pour accéder à la frappe sur le clavier, le mot de passe d’usine est 0000

ATTENTION !
Il n’est PAS possible de mémoriser le code utilisateur 0000
Il n’est PAS possible d’enregistrer un code utilisateur identique au mot de passe (exemple : code utilisateur 1234 et 
mot de passe 1234

Exemple 1: mémorisation du code utilisateur 34741, mot de passe 0000, activation de toutes les touches de fonction 
1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D entrez :

34741 # #
Exemple 2: mémorisation du code utilisateur 34741, mot de passe 0000, activation uniquement de la touche de 
fonction 4/B, entrez :

34741 # B #
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: si le mot de passe entré est correct, le voyant rouge LR S’il ne s’allume pas, répétez la procédure 

LV

15.1 Activation du code utilisateur
Taper le code utilisateur précédemment mémorisé avec plus de fonctions de canal 34741
Si le code est présent en mémoire, le voyant vert LV

4/B - CH_B
Exemple : 

34741 B 

Si un SEUL des canaux OUT (A...B...C...D

EXEMPLE avec code utilisateur 89512 et seulement CH_A

89512 *
NOTE

ATTENTION ! 
• 

s’active (3 clignotements rapides du voyant rouge LR
• Si vous appuyez sur une touche de fonction 1/A, 4/B
• 

16 
34741

# # 34741
Si le code est présent en mémoire, le voyant rouge LR

34741
LV  

34741
# # 34741 34741

17 

0000.
Le mot de passe attribué d’usine est le 0000

0000 #  12345 # 12345 #

LV
LR effectue 5 clignotements rapides et le buzzer s’active 

17.1 
-

: (Uniquement H85/DEC2
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cavalier J1 comme indiqué sur la  détail H

Pour rétablir le mot de passe, si l’on connaît par exemple le code utilisateur 12345, taper en séquence : 

Procédure pour transmission:

*  *  12345 # (le voyant rouge LR 0000  #  0000  #

LV

LR du clavier effectue 5 clignotements rapides et le 

18 
Il est possible d’effacer tous les codes utilisateur de la mémoire en agissant soit sur le clavier H85/TTD soit sur 
l’interface  H85/DEC - H85/DEC2.

Effacement de la mémoire à l’aide du clavier H85/TTD

Sur le clavier H85/TTD taper en séquence, avec le dernier mot de passe entré (exemple dernier mot de passe entré 
87654

#  #  * 87654#  #  * 
Si le mot de passe entré est correct, les voyants vert LV et rouge LR du clavier clignotent lentement pendant 2 s, 

Effacement de la mémoire via l’interface H85/DEC
Pour effacer la mémoire, en agissant sur l’interface H85/DEC procéder comme indiqué ci-après :

H85/DEC
PROG 

PROG

S'ALLUMENT

COUPER
L’ALIMENTATION ALIMENTER

S'ALLUMENT RELÂCHER

APPUYER ET 
MAINTENIR 
ENFONCÉE

S'ÉTEIGNENT
OFF ON

A A B C D

CLIGNOTENT 
pendant 4 s

L1 L2

B C D

L1 L2

• Couper l’alimentation ;
• Appuyer la touche PROG enfoncée et simultanément, alimenter (sans relâcher la touche PROG

L1 et L2 s’éteignent et les voyants A, B, C, D s’allument ; ensuite, les voyants L1 et L2 s’allument et les voyants A, 
B, C, D

• PROG
• La modalité d’effacement s’active et les voyants L1 et L2

Effacement de la mémoire via l’interface H85/DEC2
Pour effacer la mémoire, en agissant sur l’interface H85/DEC2 procéder comme indiqué ci-après :

H85/DEC2
PROG 

PROG

S'ALLUMENT

S'ALLUMENT RELÂCHER

APPUYER ET 
MAINTENIR 
ENFONCÉE

S'ÉTEIGNENTOFF ON

A A B

CLIGNOTENT 
pendant 4 s

L1 A B

B

L1

COUPER
L’ALIMENTATION ALIMENTER

• Couper l’alimentation ;
• Appuyer la touche PROG enfoncée et simultanément, alimenter (sans relâcher la touche PROG

voyants A, B s’allument ; ensuite, le voyant L1
• PROG
• La modalité d’effacement s’active et les voyants L1, A et B
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19 Fonction avancée : masquage du code
ATTENTION ! Cette fonction est disponible pour les codes utilisateur à 6 chiffres, pour en augmenter la sécurité 
en tapant le code.

Le code considéré sera composé des 6 derniers chiffres tapés avant la touche d’astérisque (*
Exemple de code utilisateur 245672, sortie activée OUT_ B.

   245672   *   057986…791964  * B

REMARQUE : en tapant simplement 245672 * * B , on peut pallier au masquage du code 

20 Signalisations

SIGNALISATION CLAVIER H85/TTD CAUSE PROBABLE
5 clignotements rapides du voyant LR

Buzzer intermittent

Mot de passe erroné
Code utilisateur non présent en mémoire
Code utilisateur ou mot de passe entré avec moins de 3 chiffres ou plus 
de 6
En modalités effacement de code ou de changement de mot de passe : les 

(Uniquement H85/DEC2) 

Clignotement alterné des voyants LV et LR

SIGNALISATION H85/DEC-H85/DEC2 CAUSE PROBABLE
Le voyant L1 clignote rapidement
Le voyant L1 clignote lentement

Seulement H85/DEC2: un des deux claviers a des problèmes de 

Voyant L2 éteint 
(seulement H85/DEC)
Voyant L2 allumé pendant 3 s
(seulement H85/DEC)

Voyant L2
(seulement H85/DEC)

Alarme altération du système

Le contact ALRM
PROG pendant 1 s, le voyant L2 

ALRM

Si les signaux d’erreur persistent, contacter le service assistance.

21 Diagnostic de fonctionnement (uniquement H85/DEC)
Dans le cas de signalisation d’erreur (voyant rouge L2
comme indiqué ci-après :
• Appuyer brièvement sur la touche PROG sur l’interface H85/DEC L1 et rouge L2
• PROG
• L1 ou du 

voyant rouge L2
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 Si le voyant vert L1
 Si le voyant rouge L2

 – le clavier ne fonctionne pas
 – le clavier n’est pas mémorisé dans l’interface ;
 –

• PROG pour revenir au fonctionnement normal et 
le voyant vert L1

22 Test
• Alimenter, les voyants L1, L2, A, B, C, D sur l’interface H85/DEC (L1, A, B

• OUT_A, OUT_B, OUT_C, OUT_D (si elles sont raccordées, OUT_C et OUT_D 
uniquement pour H85/DEC2 1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D après avoir déverrouillé le 

 Le buzzer du clavier doit s’activer et le voyant vert LV
• L1 clignote rapidement et le voyant rouge L2 reste éteint (L2 

uniquement pour H85/DEC
• 

23 Utilisation du H85/TTD avec un système de contrôle d’accès
Le clavier H85/TTD

Le mode de fonctionnement est sélectionnable à travers DIP1, DIP2 et DIP3
DIP1 DIP2 DIP3 MODE BIT SITE CODE (1) CH INFO (2)

26 - -
26 -
26
37 - -
37 -
37 -
37
50 -
50
- - -
- -

(1) SITE CODE
(2) CH INFO Information du canal activé (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D

23.1 Protocole Wiegand
H85/TTD

DIP1, DIP2 et DIP3 le type de protocole souhaité, comme indiqué dans 

H85/TTD avec des informations supplémentaires de code site «SITE CODE», à 
savoir un mot de passe qui protège une installation donnée ; et une information d’activation canal «CH INFO», pour 

• Activation du code utilisateur avec CH INFO activé.
4/B

Exemple :

34741 (la LED verte LV s’allume) B

Pour la saisie, le clavier H85/TTD envoie le code au contrôle d’accès et la LED rouge LR

Si le clavier H85/TTD ne reçoit aucune autre commande, le buzzer s’active et la LED verte LV
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• Activation du code utilisateur sans CH INFO activé.
34741 (*). Exemple :

34741

Pour la saisie, le clavier H85/TTD envoie le code au contrôle d’accès et la LED rouge LR
 
• 

le chapitre 16

• 
«Site Code» et l’activation du canal CH, si activé par les interrupteurs DIP 

La séquence de changement de mot de passe doit terminer par un astérisque (* #
Exemple avec nouveau mot de passe 35259

0000 # (la LED rouge LR s’allume) 35289 # 35289

Dans ce mode, le clavier H85/TTD envoie au système de contrôle d’accès l’information relative au canal CH (1/A, 4/B, 
7/C, */D

ATTENTION : En fonction du nombre de bits attribués au « SITE CODE » dans le protocole sélectionné, le mot de passe 
LR

23.2 Protocole ISO2 (norme ISO 3554)
H85/TTD 

DIP1, DIP2 et DIP3 le type de protocole souhaité, comme indiqué dans 

• Activation du code utilisateur avec CH INFO activé.
34741 (*) 4/B

Exemple :
34741 (la LED verte LV s’allume) B

Au terme de la saisie, le clavier H85/TTD

Si le clavier H85/TTD ne reçoit aucune autre commande, le buzzer s’active et la LED verte LV

• Activation du code utilisateur sans CH INFO activé.
34741 (*)

34741
Au terme de la saisie, le clavier H85/TTD envoie le code au système de contrôle d’accès et la LED rouge LR s’allume 

 
• Activation du canal « CH INFO » 
Pour activer le canal CH (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D

La séquence de changement de mot de passe doit terminer par un astérisque (* #
Exemple avec nouveau mot de passe 35259

0000 35289 # 35289

Dans ce mode, le clavier H85/TTD envoie au système de contrôle d’accès l’information relative au canal CH (1/A, 4/B, 
7/C, */D

24 Entretien
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25 Élimination

produit est constitué de différents types de matériaux, certains peuvent être recyclés, d’autres doivent être 
triés à travers des systèmes de recyclage ou d’élimination prévus par les législations locales pour cette 

méthodes prévues par les législations locales ; ou ramener le produit au vendeur au moment de l’achat d’un 

Attention ! 
certaines parties du produit peuvent contenir des substances polluantes ou dangereuses, si elles sont dispersées elles 

26 Informations complémentaires et contacts

La présente publication est sous format papier, les éventuelles mises à jour sont disponibles dans la zone réservée de 

SERVICE CLIENTS ROGER TECHNOLOGY: 
ouvert : du lundi au vendredi 
 de 8h à 12h - de 13h30 à 17h30
Téléphone : +39 041 5937023

Skype :  service_rogertechnology

27 Déclaration de conformité de l’UE (DoC)
Je soussigné, représentant du constructeur ci dessous
Roger Technology, Via Botticelli 8
31020 Bonisiolo di Mogliano V.to (TV)

déclare que l’appareillage décrit :

Modèle : H85/TTD - H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Est conforme aux dispositions législatives qui transposent les directives suivantes :

 – 2014/35/UE
 – 2011/65/CE
 – 2014/30/UE

|

Date : 10-05-2017               Signature 
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1 Advertencias generales

Antes de empezar la instalación, compruebe que el producto se encuentra en perfectas condiciones

¡ATENCIÓN! La manipulación de las partes electrónicas y de los conductores ha de efectuarse con la máxima 
precaución, ya que se trata de dispositivos sensibles a las descargas electrostáticas.

2 Características técnicas
H85/DEC H85/DEC2

12 Vdc - 24 Vac/dc 24 Vac/dc
1 teclado 25 mA
1 teclado + interfaz en stand-by 50 mA
1 teclado + interfaz con relé activo 60 mA
4 2
6

3

4 de mando;  1 de alarma 2 de mando

500

relé, contacto puro
carga en

: 1 A 
: 30Vac-dc

100 ms

100 m (cable de dos conductores de 0,5 mm de sección 2

6 LEDs blancos, dos niveles de intensidad

-10° C  +55° C
 H85/TTD IP54

                          H85/DEC/BOX
H85/DEC2/BOX

dimensiones en mm 158x119x76 Peso: 279 g 
dimensiones en mm 126x52x25 Peso: 62 g

                                H85/TTD/I
H85/TTD/E

H85/TTD/TRIX

dimensiones en mm 75x77x60 Peso: 106 g
dimensiones en mm 75x77x41 Peso: 101 g
dimensiones en mm 75x98x58 Peso: 242 g

(*) Alimentar la interfaz H85/DEC o H85/DEC2 con centrales de mando ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Como alternativa uti-
lizar alimentadores de seguridad. Utilizar alimentadores que NO sean de seguridad puede representar una fuente 
de peligro.

3 Características técnicas H85/TTD con control de accesos
12-24 Vdc

digital
5 Vdc en reposo (pasivos, mediante resistencia interna Pull-up 
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4 Descripción
El sistema de mando de código H85
El sistema consta de 1 a 4 teclados H85/TTD de código numérico que pueden asociarse a la tarjeta de interfaz H85/
DEC o de 1 a 2 teclados H85/TTD que pueden asociarse a la tarjeta de interfaz H85/DEC2
Los teclados H85/TTD pueden utilizarse alternativamente como accesorio de un sistema de control de acceso, 

El teclado de código numérico puede ser:
• H85/TTD/E
• H85/TTD/TRIX
• H85/TTD/I

La tarjeta de interfaz se ofrece:
• H85/DEC/BOX:
• H85/DEC2/BOX: con base portatarjeta IPX0

5 Funcionamiento del teclado H85/TTD
El teclado de código H85/TTD

Dispone de dos LEDs indicadores, uno verde LV y orto rojo LR (Fig. 1 detalle A)

6 Funcionamiento de la interfaz H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
La interfaz H85/DEC H85/TTD
y la interfaz H85/DEC2 puede gestionar 2 teclados H85/TTD

Pueden conectarse teclados de la serie H85/TDS, siempre y cuando el número total de teclados conectados esté 

7 Instalación del teclado para la aplicación con interfaz H85/DEC - H85/
DEC2

En función del tipo de teclado elegido (véase
• H85/TTD
• 
• Efectúe las conexiones eléctricas como se indica en la 

H85/DEC o H85/DEC2 utilice el cable 0,5 mm2  
• Para usarlos con el interfaz H85/DEC o H85/DEC2, seleccione los DIP1, DIP2 y DIP3
• 22
• Cierre el teclado H85/TTD

8 Descripción de los contactos de las interfaces H85/DEC
CONTACTO H85/DEC
1(0V)             2(12/24)

Seleccione el tipo de alimentación mediante el jumper J1 (véase la , detalle D
3(ENA)            5(COM) Puede conectarse un temporizador o un contacto de llave entre los bornes 3-5

J2 EXT

4(SYNC)            5(COM)
SYNC

8          OUT A           9 Salida de mando A

10         OUT B           11 Salida de mando B

12         OUT C           13 Salida de mando C
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CONTACTO H85/DEC
14         OUT D           15 Salida de mando D

16        ALRM           17
Para deshabilitar esta 

función, véase jumper J3 ( , detalle F

9 Descripción de los contactos de las interfaces H85/DEC2
CONTACTO H85/DEC2
1(0V)             2(12/24) Alimentación

3(SYNC)            4(COM)
SYNC

5          OUT A           6 Salida de mando A

7          OUT B           8 Salida de mando B

10 Instalación de la interfaz H85/DEC
Efectuar la instalación como se indica a continuación (véase
• Abra el contenedor H85/DEC/BOX
• Efectúe las conexiones eléctricas como se indica en la 

11 Instalación de la interfaz H85/DEC2
Efectúe la instalación como se indica a continuación (véase
• Abra el contenedor H85DEC2/DEC/BOX
• Efectúe las conexiones eléctricas como se indica en la 

12 Secuencia de programación
Las operaciones a realizar se pueden esquematizar con la siguiente secuencia: 

LV y LR
correctamente introduciendo la secuencia de activación y comprobando la activación de los relés en la interfaz, 
sabiendo que las teclas 1/A, 3/B, 7/C, */D corresponden a los 4 relés A, B, C, D del H85/DEC (en el caso del H85/DEC2 

13 Procedimiento de aprendizaje del teclado de la interfaz H85/DEC

H85/TTD (nr.1)

H85/TTD (nr.1)H85/DEC

Beeeeep!

PROG 

PROG 

PROG

SE ENCIENDEN
CONSECUTIVAMENTE

PARPADEAN AL MISMO 
TIEMPO

LED LV-LR SE ENCENDEN 
ALTERNATIVAMENTE

LED LV SE ENCENDE

SUELTE

ALIMENTE

10 s

PRESIONE Y 
MANTENGA 
PRESIONADA

LED “A” SE ENCENDEPresione 
“#” 3 veces 

LV LR

H85/TTD (nr.1)
LV LR

ON

x 2s

• ¡ATENCIÓN! Seleccione en el teclado H85/TTD los DIP1, DIP2 y DIP3 en ON.
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• Alimente la interfaz H85/DEC L1, L2, A, B, C, D se encienden consecutivamente como diagnosis de 

• Presione y mantenga presionada 10 segundos como mínimo la tecla PROG de la interfaz H85/DEC
• Los LEDs A, B, C, D
• 
• Suelte la tecla PROG
• Los LEDs verde LV y rojo LR que se encuentran en el teclado H85/TTD
• Presione 3 veces la primera tecla # (# # #

verde LV
• En la interfaz H85/DEC el LED A
• (# # #)

constante (B...C...D)
• 1, 2 o 3, para terminar el procedimiento de aprendizaje pulse la tecla PROG durante 

L1
• Si hay 4 , tras pulsar tres veces la tecla # del 

El LED L1

¡ATENCIÓN! Si se suelta la tecla PROG antes de los 10 segundos y se enciende el LED verde L1

14 Procedimiento de aprendizaje del teclado de la interfaz H85/DEC2
Modo Plug and Play.
De utilizar un solo teclado H85/TTD

LED L1
se enciende x5 s

ON LED L1
PARPADEA 

RÁPIDAMENTE

L1L1ALIMENTE

• ¡ATENCIÓN! Seleccione en el teclado H85/TTD los DIP1, DIP2 y DIP3 en ON.
• Alimente la interfaz H85/DEC2 L1 A, B, se encienden consecutivamente como diagnosis de 

LED verde L1
• Si se detecta el teclado, el LED L1
• Si no se detecta el teclado el LED L1

Modo de Teclado doble.
Si se utilizan dos teclados H85/TTD, o si se instalase posteriormente un segundo teclado, el procedimiento de 

Los LEDs indicadores son 2 (A, B

15 Memorización de un código de usuario

que es 0000

¡ATENCIÓN!
0000

1234 
y contraseña 1234

Ejemplo 1: memorización del código de usuario 34741, contraseña 0000, habilitación de todas las teclas de función 
1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D, entre en:

4741 # # 

Ejemplo 2: memorización del código de usuario 34741,   contraseña 0000, habilitación de sólo la tecla de función  4/B, 
entre en:

34741 # B #

NOTA LR
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15.1 Activación del código de usuario
34741  

LV
Pulse una de las teclas/canales habilitados (  4/B - CH_B
Ejemplo: 

34741 B 

CH 1/A...4/B...7/C...*/D OUT asociado a él se activa
:

89512 y sólo CH_A
89512 *

NOTA:

¡ATENCIÓN! 
• 

LR  
• Si se pulsa una tecla de función 1/A, 4/B
• 

16 
34741

# # 34741
LR

34741
LV se 

 34741 
# # 34741 34741

17 
Para la seguridad de la instalación, se recomienda cambiar la contraseña del valor de fábrica 0000. 

0000

Cambie la contraseña de 0000 a 12345, introduzca en secuencia:

0000 #  35289 # 35289 #

LV

LR
 

17.1 Recuperación de la contraseña con el valor de fábrica 
0000 -

NOTA: (Solo H85/DEC2 J1 como 
H

Para restablecer la contraseña, por ejemplo conociendo el código de usuario 12345, escriba manteniendo la se-
cuencia: 

Restablecimiento de la contraseña de fábrica:
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*  *  12345 # (se enciende el LED rojo) 0000  #  0000  #

LV

LR

18 
H85/TTD o desde la 

interfaz H85/DEC - H85/DEC2.

Borrado de la memoria mediante el teclado del H85/TTD
Escriba en el teclado H85/TTD
utilizada 87654

#  #  *  87654  #  #  *

Si la contraseña utilizada es correcta, los LEDs verde LV y rojo LR

Borrado de memoria a través de la interfaz H85/DEC
Para borrar la memoria desde la interfaz H85/DEC actúe como se indica a continuación:

H85/DEC
PROG 

PROG

SE ENCIENDEN

DESALIMENTE ALIMENTE

SE ENCIENDEN SUELTE

PULSE Y 
MANTENGA 
PULSADA

SE APAGAN
OFF ON

A A B C D

PARPADEAN
durante 4 s

L1 L2

B C D

L1 L2

• Desalimente el dispositivo;
• Pulse la tecla PROG y al mismo tiempo alimente el dispositivo (sin soltar al tecla PROG

LEDs L1 y L2 A, B, C, D L1 y L2 A, 
B, C, D. 

• Suelte la tecla PROG
• L1 y L2

Borrado de memoria a través de la interfaz H85/DEC2
Para borrar la memoria desde la interfaz H85DEC2 /DEC2 actué como se indica a continuación:

H85/DEC2
PROG 

PROG

SE ENCIENDEN

SE ENCIENDE SUELTE

PULSE Y 
MANTENGA 

PULSADA

SE APAGANOFF ON

A A B

PARPADEAN
durante 4 s

L1 A B

B

L1

DESALIMENTE ALIMENTE

• Desalimente el dispositivo;
• Pulse la tecla PROG y al mismo tiempo alimente el dispositivo (sin soltar al tecla PROG

LEDs A, B L1. 
• Suelte la tecla PROG
• L1, A y B

19 Función avanzada: enmascaramiento del código
¡ATENCIÓN! Esta función está disponible para los códigos de usuario de 6 cifras, para aumentar su seguridad al 
teclear el código.
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*
Ejemplo de código de usuario 245672, salida habilitada OUT_ B.

   245672   *   057986…791964  * B

NOTA: escribiendo simplemente 245672 * * B se puede superar efectuar el enmascaramiento del código 

20 Señalizaciones

SEÑALIZACIÓN TECLADO H85/TTD CAUSA POSIBLE
LR

Zumbador intermitente

Contraseña incorrecta
Código de usuario no presente en la memoria

de 6
En el modo de borrado de código o de cambio de contraseña: los códigos 

 Intento de memorización de un código de usuario en la 
tecla de función C o D, no gestionadas por la interfaz

Intermitencia alterna de los LEDs LV y LR

En caso de varios teclados conectados a la tarjeta de interfaz: uno de los 

SEÑALIZACIÓN H85/DEC-H85/DEC2 CAUSA POSIBLE
eL LED L1
el LED L1 parpadea lentamente

Solo H85/DEC2: uno de los dos teclados tiene problemas de funcionamiento 

LED L2 apagado 
(solo H85/DEC)
LED L2 encendido durante 3 segundos
(solo H85/DEC) Cerciórese de que el recorrido de los cables no pase cerca de fuentes de 

LED L2
(solo H85/DEC)

Alarma de alteración del sistema

El contacto ALRM
Para restablecer la alarma, pulse la tecla PROG durante 1 segundo, se 

L2 ALRM

Si persisten las señales de error, diríjase al servicio de asistencia técnica.

21 Diagnosis de funcionamiento (solo H85/DEC)
En caso de señal de error (LED rojo L2
se indica a continuación:
• Pulse ligeramente la tecla PROG de la interfaz H85/DEC L1 y rojo L2
• Cada vez que vuelva a pulsarse la tecla PROG
• L1 o del LED rojo L2
 Si parpadea el LED verde L1
 Si parpadea el LED rojo L2

 – el teclado non funciona
 – el teclado no se almacena en la interfaz;
 –



61

ES

• PROG se vuelve al funcionamiento normal y el LED verde 
L1

22 Ensayo
• Alimente el dispositivo, los LEDs L1, L2, A, B, C, D de la interfaz H85/DEC (L1, A, B de la interfaz H85/DEC2

• Compruebe la activación de las salidas OUT_A, OUT_B, OUT_C , OUT_D OUT_C y OUT_D solo 
para H85/DEC2 , presionando las teclas de función 1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D después de desbloquear el funcionamiento 

LV
• Compruebe que, con los teclados memorizados, el LED verde L1 L2 permanezca 

apagado (L2 solo para H85/DEC
• 

23 Uso del H85/TTD con el sistema de control de acceso
El teclado H85/TTD

El modo de funcionamiento puede seleccionarse con los DIP1, DIP2 y DIP3
DIP1 DIP2 DIP3 MODO BIT SITE CODE (1) CH INFO (2)

26 - -
26 -
26 SÍ
37 - -
37 - SÍ
37 -
37 SÍ
50 -
50 SÍ
- - -
- - SÍ

(1) SITE CODE
(2) CH INFO Información del canal activado (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D

23.1 Protocolo Wiegand
H85/TTD

Utilice con los DIP de selección DIP1, DIP2 y DIP3
H85/TTD con información adicional de código de sitio “SITE CODE”, es decir una 

“CH INFO”

• Activación del código de usuario con CH INFO habilitado.
34741 (*) 4/B

Ejemplo:

34741 (el led verde LV se enciende) B

Para escribir en el teclado H85/TTD, éste envía el código al control de accesos y el led LED rojo LR se enciende 1 

Si el teclado H85/TTD no recibe ningún otro comando, se activa el zumbador y se apaga el led verde LV

• Activación del código de usuario con CH INFO habilitado.
34741 (*)

34741
Para escribir en el teclado H85/TTD, éste envía el código al control de accesos y el led LED rojo LR se enciende 1 
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• 
“Site Code”

capítulo 16

• 
“Site Code”
16

La secuencia de cambio de contraseña ha de terminar con asterisco (*) en lugar de almohadilla (#)
Ejemplo con nueva contraseña 35259

0000 35289 # 35289

De esta forma el teclado H85/TTD envía al sistema de control de accesos la información correspondiente al canal CH 
(1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D)

¡ATENCIÓN!: En función del número de bits asignados al “SITE CODE” en el protocolo seleccionado, la contraseña 
LR

23.2 Protocolo ISO2 (normativa ISO 3554)
Para utilizar el protocolo ISO2, conecte el teclado H85/TTD al sistema de control de encendidos como se indica en la 

Utilice los DIP de selección DIP1, DIP2 y DIP3

• Activación del código de usuario con CH INFO habilitado.
34741 (*) 4/B

Ejemplo:
34741 (el led verde LV se enciende) B

Al terminar de utilizar el teclado H85/TTD

Si el teclado H85/TTD no recibe ningún otro comando, se activa el zumbador y se apaga el led verde LV

• Activación del código de usuario sin CH INFO habilitado.
34741

34741
Para escribir en el teclado H85/TTD, éste envía el código al control de accesos y el led LED rojo LR se enciende 1 

 
• Habilitación del canal “CH INFO”  
Para habilitar el canal CH (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D)

La secuencia de cambio de contraseña ha de terminar con asterisco (*) en lugar de almohadilla (#)
Ejemplo con nueva contraseña 35259

0000 35289 # 35289

De esta forma el teclado H85/TTD envía al sistema de control de accesos la información correspondiente al canal CH 
(1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D)

24 Mantenimiento
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25 Eliminación

de materiales, algunos pueden reciclarse y otros han de eliminarse a través de los sistemas de reciclaje o 

eliminarlo según los métodos contemplados por los reglamentos locales; o entregue el producto al 

Los reglamentos locales pueden contemplar sanciones importantes en caso de eliminar incorrectamente este 
¡Atención! algunas piezas del producto pueden contener sustancias contaminantes o peligrosas, si se 

26 Información adicional y contactos

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE ROGER TECHNOLOGY: 
activo: de lunes a viernes 
 de 8:00 a 12:00 - de 13:30 a 17:30
Teléfono: +39 041 5937023

Skype:  service_rogertechnology

27 Declaración de conformidad de la UE (DoC)

Roger Technology, Via Botticelli 8
31020 Bonisiolo di Mogliano V.to (TV)

Descripción: Teclado de código numérico con interfaz
Modelo: H85/TTD - H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Es conforme a las disposiciones legislativas que transponen las directivas siguientes:

 – 2014/35/UE
 – 2011/65/CE
 – 2014/30/UE

Las últimas dos cifras del año en que se ha efectuado el marcado |

Fecha: 10-05-2017                       Firma  
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1 Advertências gerais

ATENÇÃO! A manipulação das partes eletrónicas e dos condutores deve ser feita com extremo cuidado, já são 
dispositivos sensíveis às descargas eletrostáticas.

2 Características Técnicas
H85/DEC H85/DEC2

12 Vdc - 24 Vac/dc 24 Vac/dc
1 teclado 25 mA
1 teclado + interface in stand-by 50 mA
1 teclado + interface com relé ativo 60 mA
4 2
6

3

4 de comando; 1  de alarme 2 de comando

500

relé, contato puro

100 ms

100 m (cabo de dois condutores com seção 0,5 mm2

6 LEDs brancos, dois níveis de intensidade

-10° C  +55° C
 H85/TTD IP54

                          H85/DEC/BOX
H85/DEC2/BOX

dimensões em mm 158x119x76 Peso: 279 g 
dimensões em mm 126x52x25 Peso: 62 g

                                H85/TTD/I
H85/TTD/E

H85/TTD/TRIX

dimensões em
dimensões em
dimensões em

(*) Alimente a interface H85/DEC ou H85/DEC2 com unidades de controle ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Como alternativa, 
use fontes de alimentação de segurança. O uso de fontes de alimentação NÃO de segurança pode ser perigoso.

3 Características técnicas H85/TTD com controlo dos acessos
12-24 Vdc

digital

5 Vdc em repouso (passivos, através de resistência interna Pull-
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4 Descrição
H85 permite controlar automatismos motorizados através da digitação de um 

H85/TTD com código numérico que podem ser 
ligados à placa de interface H85/DEC H85/TTD que podem ser ligados à 
placa de interface H85/DEC2

H85/TTD podem alternativamente ser utilizados como um acessório a um sistema de controlo de acesso, 

• H85/TTD/E: 
• H85/TTD/TRIX: 
• H85/TTD/I: 

• H85/DEC/BOX: 
• H85/DEC2/BOX: 

5 Funcionalidades do teclado H85/TTD
H85/TTD

É dotado de LEDs de sinalização, um verde LV e um vermelho LR ( , detalhe A

6 Funcionalidades da interface H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
A interface H85/DEC H85/TTD, 
enquanto a interface H85/DEC2 H85/TTD

É possível ligar teclados da série H85/TDS desde que o número total de teclados conectados seja limitado, de acordo 

7 Instalação de teclado para aplicação com interface H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Em base ao tipo de teclado escolhido (veja 
• H85/TTD
• 
• H85/DEC ou H85/

DEC2 utilize um cabo de 0,5 mm2  
• Para o uso com o interface H85/DEC ou H85/DEC2 DIP1, DIP2 e DIP3
• 
• Feche o teclado H85/TTD

8  Descrição dos contatos de interface H85/DEC

CONTACTO H85/DEC
1(0V)             2(12/24) Alimentação

Selecione o tipo de alimentação através do jumper J1 (veja a , detalhe D
3(ENA)            5(COM) É possível ligar um temporizador ou um contato de chave entre os prensadores 3-5

J2 estiver na posição EXT

4(SYNC)            5(COM)
SYNC

8          OUT A           9 Saída de comando A

10         OUT B           11 Saída de comando B

12         OUT C           13 Saída de comando C
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CONTACTO H85/DEC
14         OUT D           15 Saída de comando D

16        ALRM           17
Para excluir essa função, veja 

o jumper J3 ( , detalhe F

9  Descrição dos contatos de interface H85/DEC2
CONTACTO H85/DEC2
1(0V)             2(12/24) Alimentação

3(SYNC)            4(COM)
SYNC

5          OUT A           6 Saída de comando A

7          OUT B           8 Saída de comando B

10 Instalação da interface H85/DEC

• Abra o contentor H85/DEC/BOX
• 

11 Instalação da interface H85/DEC2

• Abra o contentor H85/DEC2/BOX
• 

12 Sequência de programação
As operações a serem realizadas podem ser delineadas pela seguinte sequência: 

LV e LR

teclas 1/A, 3/B, 7/C, */D correspondem aos 4 relés A, B, C, D de H85/DEC (no caso de H85/DEC2, apenas as duas 

 

13 Procedimento de aprendizagem do teclado na interface H85/DEC

H85/TTD (nr.1)

H85/TTD (nr.1)H85/DEC

Beeeeep!

PROG 

PROG 

PROG

ACENDEM-SE EM 
SEQUÊNCIA

DÊ ALIMENTAÇÃO

PISCAM JUNTOS

LED LV-LR ACENDEM-SE 
ALTERNADAMENTE

LED LV acende-se

SOLTE
10 s

PRESSIONE E 
MANTENHA 

PRESSIONADA

LED “A” acende-se

Pressione
“#” 3 vezes

LV LR

H85/TTD (nr.1)
LV LR

ON

x 2s LED L1
PISCA 

x2 s

L1

• ATENÇÃO! 
• Dê alimentação à interface H85/DEC L1, L2, A, B, C, D acendem-se em sequência, tal como no diagnóstico 
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• Pressione e mantenha pressionada por pelo menos 10 s a tecla PROG na interface H85/DEC
• A, B, C, D
• Quando os LEDs estão piscando juntos, solte a tecla PROG.
• 
• LV e vermelho LR presentes no teclado H85/TTD 
• Pressione 3 vezes a tecla # (# # #

corretamente, o LED verde LV
• H85/DEC o LED A
• Proceda à alteração dos eventuais outros teclados (# # #)

• 1, 2 o 3, para terminar o procedimento de aprendizagem pressione a tecla PROG por 
L1

• 4 # no 
L1

ATENÇÃO! Se a tecla PROG é libertado antes dos 10 s e o LED verde L1 acende-se e o procedimento de 

14 Procedimento de aprendizagem do teclado na interface H85/DEC2
Modo Plug and Play.

H85/TTD

LED L1
fica aceso por 

cerca de 5 s

ON LED L1
PISCA 

RAPIDAMENTE

L1L1DÊ ALIMENTAÇÃO

• ATENÇÃO! 
• Ligue a alimentação: o LED verde L1
• Se o teclado for detetado, o LED L1
• Se o teclado não for detetado, o LED L1

Modo Teclado duplo.
H85/TTD, ou no caso de instalação de um segundo teclado em um momento 

LEDs de sinalização são 2 (A, B

15 
0000

ATENÇÃO!
• 0000
• 

1234 e senha 1234

Exemplo 1: memorização do código de utilizador 34741, password 0000, habilitação de todas as teclas de função 1/A, 
4/B, 7/C, */D dígito:

34741 # #

Exemplo 2: armazenamento do código de utilizador 34741, palavra-chave 0000, permitindo apenas a introdução da 
tecla de função 4/B:

34741 # B #

NOTA: se a senha digitada for correta, o LED vermelho LR

Se o procedimento é bem sucedido o LED verde LV



68

PT

15.1 Ativação do código de utilizador

Se o código estiver presente na memória, o LED verde LV
Prima a tecla/canal activado (por exemplo 4/B - CH_B
Exemplo 1:

34741 B

CH estiver activado (1/A...4/B...7/C...*/D OUT associado a ele é activado

89512 e apenas CH_A activado

89512

NOTA:

ATENÇÃO! 
• 

LR
• Se ao pressionar uma tecla de função 1/A, 4/B
• Se cometer um erro ao introduzir o código, prima #

16 
Localize o código de utilizador (por exemplo 34741

# # 34741
Se o código estiver presente na memória, o LED vermelho LR

34741

 

# # 34741 34741

17 
Para a segurança da instalação, recomenda-se alterar a palavra-passe a partir do valor por defeito de fábrica 0000.

0000

Alterar palavra-passe de 0000 para 12345, introduzir em sequência:
0000 # ( 12345 # 12345 #

Se o procedimento for bem sucedido, o LED verde acende-se LV
LR pisca rapidamente 5 vezes e o sinal sonoro ativa-se de 

17.1 
0000

dos códigos de utilizador armazenados:
Para restabelecer a senha, conhecendo por exemplo o código de utilizador 34743, digite na sequência: 

*  *  34743  #
o LED vermelho LR

0000  #  0000  #

Se o procedimento for bem sucedido, o LED verde LV
 

 
LR do teclado pisca rapidamente 5 vezes e o sinal sonoro 
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 34743:
*  *  34743  # 0000  #  0000  #

NOTA: (Apenas H85/DEC2 J1 conforme indicado 
H

18 
É possível apagar todos os códigos de utilizador da memória agindo no teclado H85/TTD ou na interface H85/DEC - 
H85/DEC2.

Eliminação de memória usando o teclado H85/TTD
H85/TTD digite na sequência, com a última senha digitada (por exemplo, última senha digitada 87654

#  #  *  87654  #  #  *

Se a senha digitada for correta, os LEDs verde LV e vermelho LR do teclado piscam lentamente durante 2 segundos; 

Eliminação de memória através da interface H85/DEC
Para cancelar a memória, agindo sobre a interface H85/DEC proceda da seguinte forma:

H85/DEC
PROG 

PROG

ACENDEM-SE

CORTE
ALIMENTAÇÃO ALIMENTER

ACENDEM-SE SOLTE

PRESSIONE E 
MANTENHA 

PRESSIONADA

DESLIGAM-SEOFF ON

A A B C D

 4 s

L1 L2

B C D

L1 L2

• Corte a alimentação;
• Pressione a tecla PROG e ao mesmo tempo dê alimentação (sem soltar a tecla PROG L1 

e L2 desligam-se e os LEDs A, B, C, D acendem-se; depois, acendem-se os LEDs L1 e L2 e desligam-se os LEDs A, 
B, C, D. 

• Solte a tecla PROG
• L1 e L2

Eliminação de memória através da interface H85/DEC2
Para cancelar a memória, agindo sobre a interface H85/DEC2, proceda da seguinte forma:

H85/DEC2
PROG 

PROG

ACENDEM-SE

ACENDEM-SE SOLTE

PRESSIONE E 
MANTENHA 

PRESSIONADA

DESLIGAM-SE
OFF ON

A A B

PISCAM dentro de 4 s

L1 A B

B

L1

CORTE
ALIMENTAÇÃO ALIMENTER

• Corte a alimentação;
• Pressione a tecla PROG e ao mesmo tempo dê alimentação (sem soltar a tecla PROG A, 

B acendem-se; depois desligam-se e acende-se o LED L1. 
• Solte a tecla PROG
• L1, A e B

19 Função avançada: mascaramento do código
ATENÇÃO! Este recurso está disponível para os códigos de utilizador 6 dígitos, para aumentar a segurança durante 
a digitação do código.
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A função de mascaragem fornece a possibilidade de ocultar o código real no meio de dígitos marcados de forma 

*
Exemplo, código de utilizador 245672, saída habilitada OUT_ B.

   245672   *   057986…791964  * B

NOTA: digitando simplesmente 245672 * * B 

20 Sinalizações
SINALIZAÇÃO TECLADO H85/TTD CAUSA POSSÍVEL

LR

Sinal sonoro intermitente

Senha errada
Código de utilizador não presente na memória
Código de utilizador ou a senha digitada com menos de 3 dígitos ou mais 6

(Apenas H85/DEC2)  Tentativa de memorização de um código de utilizador 
na tecla de função C ou D, não geridos pela interface

Lampejo alternado dos LEDs LV e LR

SINALIZAÇÃO H85/DEC-H85/DEC2 CAUSA POSSÍVEL
L1 pisca rapidamente
L1 pisca lentamente

Apenas H85/DEC2: um dos dois teclados tem um funcionamento 

LED L2 desligado 
(apenas H85/DEC)
LED L2 aceso por 3 s
(apenas H85/DEC)
LED L2
(apenas H85/DEC)

Alarme de adulteração do sistema

Cabo de conexão desligado durante mais de 40 m (em pelo menos um 

ALRM
Para restabelecer o alarme, pressione a tecla PROG por 1 s, o LED L2 
desliga-se e o contato ALRM

Se as mensagens de erro continuarem, entre em contato com o seu serviço de atendimento.

21 Diagnóstico de funcionamento (apenas H85/DEC)
L2

conforme indicado a seguir:
• Pressione brevemente a tecla PROG na interface H85/DEC L1 e vermelho L2
• A cada vez que pressionar o botão PROG
• L1 ou do LED vermelho L2
 Se o LED verde L1
 Se o LED vermelho L2

 – o teclado não funciona
 – o teclado não é armazenado na interface;
 –

• PROG volta-se ao normal funcionamento e o LED 
verde L1
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22 Teste
• Dê alimentação, os LEDs L1, L2, A, B, C, D na interface H85/DEC (L1, A, B

• OUT_A, OUT_B, OUT_C , OUT_D (se ligadas, OUT_C e OUT_D apenas para H85/
DEC2 1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D após desbloquear a operação, introduzindo um 

LV
• L1 pisca rapidamente e o LED vermelho L2

(L2 apenas para H85/DEC
• 

23 Utilização de H85/TTD com sistema de controlo de acessos
H85/TTD

DIP1, DIP2 e DIP3,
DIP1 DIP2 DIP3 MODO BIT SITE CODE (1) CH INFO (2)

26 - -
26 -
26 SIM
37 - -
37 - SIM
37 -
37 SIM
50 -
50 SIM
- - -
- - SIM

(1) SITE CODE
(2) CH INFO

23.1 Protocolo Wiegand
H85/TTD 

DIP1, DIP2 e DIP3
H85/TTD com informações adicionais de código de site “SITE CODE”, ou seja uma 

“CH INFO”

• Ativação do código de utilizador com CH INFO habilitado.
Ativação do código de utilizador com CH INFO

34741 (*) 4/B
Exemplo:

34741 * B

H85/TTD envia o código para o controlo de acessos e o LED vermelho LR acende-se 

Se o teclado H85/TTD não recebe outros comandos, ativam-se o buzzer e o led verde LV

• Ativação do código de utilizador sem CH INFO habilitado.
34741 (*)

34741
H85/TTD envia o código para o controlo de acessos e o LED vermelho LR acende-se 

• Alteração do “SITE CODE”
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• Alteração do “SITE CODE” e habilitação do canal “CH INFO”  
Para a alteração da palavra-passe do “Site Code” e a habilitação do canal CH, se habilitado pelos relativos DIPs (veja 

16
A sequência de alteração da palavra-passe deve terminar com um asterisco (*) no lugar do cardinal (#)
Exemplo com uma nova palavra-passe 35259

0000 35289 # 35289

Desta forma o teclado H85/TTD envia para o sistema de controlo de acessos a informação relativa ao canal CH  (1/A, 
4/B, 7/C, */D)

ATENÇÃO: Em base ao número de bits atribuídos al “SITE CODE” no protocolo selecionado, a palavra-passe tem uma 

23.2 Protocolo ISO2 (norma ISO 3554)
H85/TTD

DIP1, DIP2 e DIP3

Ativação do código de utilizador com CH INFO habilitado 34741
asterisco (*) 4/B
Exemplo:

34741 (o led verde LV acende-se) B
H85/TTD

Se o teclado H85/TTD não recebe outros comandos, ativam-se o buzzer e o led verde LV

• Ativação do código de utilizador sem CH INFO habilitado.
34741 (*)

34741
H85/TTD envia o código para o controlo de acessos e o LED vermelho LR acende-se 

 
• Alteração do canal “CH INFO”  
Para habilitar o canal CH (1/A, 4/B, 7/C, */D)

A sequência de alteração da palavra-passe deve terminar com um asterisco (*) no lugar do cardinal (#).
Exemplo com uma nova palavra-passe 35259

0000 # (o LED vermelho LR acende-se) 35289 # 35289

Desta forma o teclado H85/TTD envia para o sistema de controlo de acessos a informação relativa ao canal CH  (1/A, 
4/B, 7/C, */D)

24 Manutenção
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25 Descarte

alguns podem ser reciclados, e outros devem ser descartados por meio de sistemas de reciclagem ou 

pelos regulamentos locais; ou retorne o produto ao vendedor no momento da aquisição de um novo 

Atenção! algumas 
partes do produto podem conter substâncias poluentes ou perigosas; se dispersas, podem causar efeitos danosos ao 

26 Informações adicionais e contatos

SERVIÇO AOS CLIENTES ROGER TECHNOLOGY: 
ativo: de segunda-feira a sexta-feira 
 das 8:00 às 12:00 - das 13:30 às 17:30
Telefone: +39 041 5937023

Skype:  service_rogertechnology

27 Declaração de Conformidade da UE (DoC)

Roger Technology, Via Botticelli 8
31020 Bonisiolo di Mogliano V.to (TV)

Descrição: Teclado de código numérico com interface
Modelo: H85/TTD - H85/DEC - H85/DEC2

 – 2014/35/UE
 – 2011/65/CE
 – 2014/30/UE

|

Data: 10-05-2017                       Assinatura  



74



75



ROGER TECHNOLOGY


